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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

David J. Powers & Associates, Inc. retained McCloskey Consultants, Inc. to perform a Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for Presentation High School, located at 2281 Plummer 

Avenue in San Jose, Santa Clara County, California.  The purpose of this assessment was to 

identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) associated with the property as defined 

by ASTM E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments.   

The Site was cultivated with cherry orchards from as early as the late-1930s through the early-

1960s.  The original Presentation High School buildings were constructed on the eastern half of 

the Site in 1962, at which time the western half remained cultivated with orchards through the 

mid- to late-1960s.  A small convent was constructed on the northwestern corner of the Site in 

the late-1970s/early-1980s, and was removed in 2003.  Expansion of Presentation High School 

facilities onto the western half of the Site began in the mid-1970s, and all existing school 

facilities were present by 2005. 

The 8.7-acre (378,972-square-foot) Site currently is developed with seven buildings and other 

facilities of Presentation High School.  Structures and facilities at the Site include a main 

office/classroom building, student union/cafeteria, theater/classroom building, gym, chapel, 

additional classroom building, pool equipment building with cogeneration plant, swimming 

pool, assorted ball fields and associated courtyards, walkways, landscaping, and asphalt-paved 

parking areas and driveways.  Demolition of the existing main office/classroom building, 

student union/cafeteria, and chapel is planned, followed by replacement of the facilities with 

new structures of similar use.     

Standard agricultural practices utilized during historical cultivation of the Site with cherry 

orchards may have included application of persistent agricultural chemicals, including 

organochlorine and lead-arsenate pesticides.  Residual pesticides and related metals, lead and 

arsenic could remain in shallow Site soils at concentrations exceeding regulatory standards.     

Several of the structures on the Site have been present since the early-1960s.  Additionally, 

historical structures were documented on the northeastern corner of the Site in the 1950s and 

1960s and at the convent on the northeastern corner of the Site in the late-1970s through 

2003.  Based on the dates of construction, the paint on the aged/historical structures may have 

contained lead.  Flaking lead-based paint (LBP) may have impacted soil along the building walls 

with lead.  Additionally, application of pesticides and/or herbicides may have occurred around 

the building perimeters.  

Based on the presence of ultramafic rock outcrops identified approximately 2 miles from the Site, 

naturally-occurring asbestos (NOA) could be present in on-Site soil at concentrations that some 

regulatory agencies could consider a potential long-term health hazard due to inhalation of 

asbestos fibers.    



 

  

Reportable quantities of hazardous materials are present at the Site, related to a variety of 

school-related facilities.  Liquid chlorine and sodium hypochlorite for swimming pool 

maintenance are maintained in above-ground storage tanks (ASTs) located in the 

pool/cogeneration building.  Paints are utilized in the theater tech shop; a variety of laboratory 

chemicals are utilized in the chemistry lab and storage room.  Evidence of spills and/or releases of 

these materials was not observed.  The materials appear appropriately permitted with the 

appropriate regulatory agency.  Hazardous wastes are not generated. 

Based on the dates of construction for the main classroom and administrative office building 

and student union/cafeteria, building materials and coatings may include asbestos-containing 

materials (ACM) and lead-based paint (LBP).  ACM also may be present in the gym based on the 

date of construction.  Prior to the proposed renovation/redevelopment project, appropriate 

ACM and LBP surveys must be conducted and identified materials abated/appropriately 

managed. 

Information contained in the database search report did not reveal the presence of vicinity 

properties appearing likely to have significantly impacted the Site through documented releases 

to soil and/or groundwater.   

This ESA has revealed evidence of the following Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) in 

connection with the Site.  

• Historical cultivation of the Site with orchards may have resulted in the presence of 

residual pesticides and pesticide-related metals, lead and arsenic, in shallow Site soils.  

The presence of aged and historical structures on the Site may have resulted in the 

potential presence of pesticides/herbicides from application around building perimeters 

and lead from flaking lead-based paint (LBP).   

 

• The presence of NOA in Site soils. 



 

ASSESSMENT FINDINGS MATRIX 

 
Site Name: Presentation High School 

Site Address: 2281 Plummer Avenue, San Jose, Santa Clara County, California 

Site APN: 446-38-035 

Site Development Type: High School 

 

Issue   Located? 
Text 

Section(s) Comments 

Hazardous Materials and/or Hazardous 
Wastes Yes 2.3, 8.6 

Reportable quantities of hazardous materials associated with 
chemistry lab, swimming pool, and theater tech shop; no 
hazardous wastes generated. 

55-Gallon Drums No   

Above-ground Storage Tanks Yes 2.3, 8.6 
Pool chemical chlorine and sodium hypochlorite stored in ASTs 
in pool/cogeneration plant building. 

Underground Storage Tanks No   

Monitoring Wells No   

Production Wells No   

Visual Evidence of Hazardous Materials 
Release No   

Transformers No   

Impact to On-Site Soil and/or Ground 
Water  Possible 

7.1, 8.2 
& 8.3 

Site historically cultivated with orchards and aged/historical 
structures present.  Agricultural chemicals, lead, and arsenic 
may remain present in surficial soils.  Building perimeters 
treated with pesticides and arsenic, flaking of LBP. 

Off-Site Contamination of Potential 
Concern to Site  No   

Soil Vapor Intrusion Concerns  No   

Potential for Elevated Radon Low 6.7 Santa Clara County is located in Radon Zone 2 

Potential for Lead-Based Paint  Yes 8.3, 8.5  

Potential for Asbestos-Containing 
Building Materials Yes 8.5  

Undocumented Fill No   

Historic or Current Use of Site for:      

Dry Cleaner No    

Gas Station No    

Industrial/Manufacturing No   

Auto Maintenance/Repair No   

Landfill/Dump No    

Additional Concerns Yes 8.4 Naturally-occurring asbestos in Site soils. 



 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................. 1 

1.1 Statement of Purpose ............................................................................................... 1 

1.2 Scope of Assessment ................................................................................................. 1 

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION ............................................................................................................ 1 

2.1 Site Location .............................................................................................................. 1 

2.2 Site Vicinity and General Characteristics .................................................................. 2 

2.3 Current Uses and Physical Description of the Site .................................................... 2 

2.4 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties ................................................................. 5 

3.0 USER- AND OWNER-PROVIDED INFORMATION ...................................................... 5 

4.0 PAST SITE OWNER/OCCUPANT INTERVIEWS ......................................................... 6 

5.0 REVIEW OF PREVIOUSLY-PREPARED ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS ......... 6 

6.0 RECORDS REVIEW ............................................................................................................. 6 

6.1 Hydrogeology ............................................................................................................ 6 

6.2.1 Site Records........................................................................................................ 7 

6.2.2 Vicinity Facility Records ..................................................................................... 7 

6.4 Local Regulatory Agency Record Sources ................................................................. 8 

6.5 BAAQMD ................................................................................................................... 9 

6.6 On-Line State Regulatory Agency Record Sources .................................................... 9 

6.8 State and Federal Radon Testing Data ...................................................................... 9 

6.10 Oil and Natural Gas Wells ....................................................................................... 10 

6.11 Naturally-Occurring Asbestos ................................................................................. 10 

7.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW .................................................................................................... 10 

7.1 Topographic Maps and Aerial Photographs ............................................................ 10 

7.1.2 Site Vicinity/Adjoining Property Observations ................................................ 12 

7.3 Building Department Records ................................................................................. 13 

7.4 On-Line Research .................................................................................................... 13 

8.0 FINDINGS, OPINIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ................................................ 13 

8.1 Site Use .................................................................................................................... 14 

8.1.1 Current ............................................................................................................. 14 

8.1.2 Historical .......................................................................................................... 14 

8.2 Presence of Agricultural Chemicals ......................................................................... 14 

8.3 Aged/Historical Structures ...................................................................................... 15 

8.4 NOA ......................................................................................................................... 15 

8.5 Asbestos-Containing Building Materials and Lead-Based Paint ............................. 15 



 

8.6 Hazardous Materials ............................................................................................... 15 

8.7 Concerns with Vicinity Properties ........................................................................... 15 

8.8 Soil Vapor Intrusion ................................................................................................. 16 

9.0 DEVIATIONS ..................................................................................................................... 16 

10 .0 ADDITIONS ....................................................................................................................... 16 

11.0 REFERENCES..................................................................................................................... 16 

12.0 LIMITATIONS ................................................................................................................... 17 

13.0 QUALIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES ....................................................................... 18 

 

LIST OF TABLES 

Table 1 Summary of Site Features........................................................................................4 
 
LIST OF FIGURES 
 
Figure 1 Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 Site Plan 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A Site Photos 
Appendix B Completed Questionnaires and Site Development Plans 
Appendix C Environmental Database Report 
Appendix D Historic Aerial Photographs, Topographic Maps and City Directory Report 
 



Phase I ESA, Presentation High School, San Jose, CA Page 1 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Statement of Purpose 
 

McCloskey Consultants, Inc. (MCI) was retained by David J. Powers & Associates, Inc. to perform 

a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for Presentation High school, located at 2281 

Plummer Avenue in San Jose, California.  Based on information provided by HDC, renovation of 

the high school is planned, including demolition of the existing main office/classroom building, 

student union/cafeteria, and chapel, followed by replacement of the facilities with new 

structures of similar use.     

The purpose of this study was to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) 

associated with the property in accordance with the scope and limitations of the American 

Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-13, “Standard Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.  Exceptions and additions to the 

ASTM E 1527-13 scope were limited to those described in Sections 9.0 and 10.0.  The scope of 

investigative activities and initial findings are summarized in the following sections. 

This ESA has been prepared by MCI for the sole use of HDC (User); the ESA is valid for six 

months in accordance with ASTM guidelines. 

1.2 Scope of Assessment 

This ESA consisted of the following tasks: 

• Performance of a Site reconnaissance; 

• Review of historical Site uses and conditions; 

• Review of environmental databases and other information; 

• Interview of a representative of the Site owner/operator; and, 

• Preparation of a report summarizing the findings, conclusions and recommendations. 

 

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 Site Location  
 

Presentation High School is located at 2281 Plummer Avenue, on the western side of Plummer 

Avenue approximately 485 feet south of Curtner Avenue, in San Jose, California (Figure 1).  The 

Site consists of a single, irregularly-shaped parcel, identified as APN 446-38-035 by the Santa 

Clara County Assessor’s Office (SCCAO), and is approximately 8.7 acres (378,972 square feet) in 

size.  
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2.2 Site Vicinity and General Characteristics  

The Site vicinity is largely developed with single-family homes, with limited interspersed 

commercial development.  Topography on the Site is generally level.  The average Site elevation 

across the property is approximately 163 feet above mean sea level.  The vicinity topography 

slopes gently towards the northeast.   The northern and southern Site boundaries are 

delineated by fence lines between the school and adjoining residential and commercial 

properties.  The western and eastern Site boundaries are delineated by sidewalks along Booksin 

Street (west) and Plummer Avenue (east).    

2.3 Current Uses and Physical Description of the Site  

The Site is developed with Presentation High School, a private girls’ high school.  School 

facilities include a main classroom and administrative office building on the eastern portion of 

the Site, with a student union/cafeteria building, theater/classroom building, additional 

classroom building, gym, chapel, and pool and pool equipment/cogeneration plant building 

located on the central portion of the Site.  With the exception of the theater/classroom 

building, all Site structures are single-story buildings without basements.  The 

theater/classroom building is a two-story structure constructed over a partial sub-grade level.  

Ball fields are present on the western portion of the Site, separated from the other facilities by 

asphalt-paved driveways and a parking lot.  Asphalt-paved driveways and parking also are 

present along the northern and southern perimeters of the Site.  Remaining areas of the Site 

are developed with courtyards, walkways, and landscaping. 

A reconnaissance of the Site was conducted by Ms. Belinda Blackie of MCI.  Ms. Blackie was 

accompanied at the time of her reconnaissance by the facilities manager for Presentation High 

School, Mr. Cary Atkinson.  During the reconnaissance, several representative classrooms, 

administrative offices and other school facilities, including the cafeteria, theater, gym, and 

chapel, were accessed or viewed through exterior windows.  Additionally, interiors of rooms 

where hazardous materials storage was reported to be stored by Mr. Atkinson were accessed, 

including the chemistry lab/storage room, heater room/janitorial storage room, theater tech 

shop, elevator room, pool building/cogeneration plant, and exterior storage shed.  The natural-

gas generators were inaccessible at the time of the reconnaissance.  No significant Site access 

limitations were encountered.   

Four heater rooms were reported within the main classroom and administrative office building.  

The heaters are natural-gas fired units.  One of the heater rooms was accessed at the time of 

the reconnaissance, and was observed to house storage of multiple up to 1-gallon containers of 

assorted janitorial cleaning materials and soaps in addition to the heating unit.  A natural gas-

fired emergency generator is also located exterior to the main classroom/administrative office 
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building. Access to the generator was unavailable at the time of the reconnaissance.  Also 

within the main classroom and administrative office building was the chemistry lab and storage 

room.  The chemistry lab had a vented fume hood and several laboratory sinks.  Multiple very 

small bottles of laboratory solutions were staged in the fume hood.  One flammable and two 

corrosive materials storage cabinets were observed within the lab; the cabinets were locked 

and inaccessible.  Based on the size of the cabinets, storage of only small containers of 

hazardous materials is surmised.  Numerous small (up to 1-gallon, but primarily 1 liter or less) 

containers of assorted inorganic and organic reagents, solutions, and indicators and stains were 

housed in the chemistry storage room, primarily in wall-mounted shelving units.   

The student union/cafeteria building included a lounge and dining area as well as a food-prep 

kitchen and offices.  Commercial kitchen equipment was present within the kitchen, including a 

stove with hood and walk-in freezer.  Hazardous materials were not observed within this 

building, with the exception of small quantities of typical cleaning/sanitizing materials.  The 

chapel included a small sanctuary as well as offices.  Hazardous materials were not observed 

within the chapel building. 

The theater/classroom building, the only multiple story structure on the campus, was a two-

story structure constructed over a basement/partial sub-grade level.  The Valenzuela Theater 

was located in the eastern portion of the building, including a tech shop, stage and seating area.  

Within the tech shop were observed multiple 1- and 5-gallon containers of assorted paints, as 

well as numerous cans of spray paints, stored on shelves, in cabinets and on the concrete slab 

floor.  Minor paint spills were observed.  Smaller quantities of paints were also present in the 

wings of the stage, primarily on a table and wheeled cart.  The remainder of the 

theater/classroom building consisted of classrooms and a basement/partial sub-grade level  

included classroom space as well as a music studio.  The three levels of the theater/classroom 

building are serviced by a single hydraulic elevator.  Observation of the elevator equipment 

room did not reveal indication of leakage from the elevator motor.  The most-recent 1-year 

hydraulic test was completed in January 2016.  The elevator operating permit (temporary) was 

valid through September 17, 2017.   

The theater/classroom building was connected to the final classroom building.  In the 

breezeway between the buildings was what appeared to be a pottery kiln with two large 

cylinders of propane.  No other hazardous materials were observed inside the classroom 

building.  The building was also connected to the gym.  Within the gym were a concession stand 

with small kitchen, weight room, dance studio, basketball court, training room, locker rooms, 

electrical room and a janitorial closet.  Several 1-gallon containers of assorted janitorial 

materials were observed within the janitorial closet.  Very small quantities of medical-related 

materials were observed within the training room.  A small storage shed located immediately 
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outside of the gym building reportedly was utilized to store small containers of gasoline for a 

tractor, but none was observed in the shed at the time of the reconnaissance.  Two small 

cylinders of propane were observed within the shed however.   A natural gas-fired emergency 

generator was located within an enclosed area at the corner of the theater. Access to the 

generator was unavailable at the time of the reconnaissance. 

The pool equipment/cogeneration plant building was located at the western end of the pool 

deck, and housed a pool equipment storage room, pool chemical storage rooms, cogeneration 

unit and pool filter equipment.  The cogeneration plant within the building was a natural-gas 

fired unit and utilized to heat the pools.  The cogeneration unit was located in the room with 

the pool filter equipment and a sub-grade concrete vault housing piping and a pump.  Pool 

chemical storage included a 220-gallon plastic above-ground storage tank (AST) of hydrochloric 

acid within one room and a 500-gallon plastic AST of sodium hypochlorite in an adjoining room.  

The ASTs did not appear to be secondarily contained; evidence of leaks or releases was not 

observed.     

A summary of Site features is presented in Table 1.  Site photos are included in Appendix A. 

 
                                          Table 1. Summary of Site Features  

Feature Observed 
Not 

Observed Comments 

Above-ground storage tanks   

220-gallon hydrochloric acid AST and 500-
gallon sodium hypochlorite AST for pool 
maintenance located within pool building; 
ASTs did not appear secondarily contained. 

Agricultural/Irrigation wells    

Domestic wells    

Drains or sumps   
Concrete piping/pump sump located within 
pool building cogeneration plant/pool filter 
room. 

Drums    

Hazardous substances and/or 
petroleum products 

  

Pool maintenance chemicals (ASTs), paints, 
laboratory reagents, and typical janitorial and 
maintenance chemicals observed at several 
locations. 

Odors    

Pits, ponds or lagoons    

continued 
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                                          Table 1. Summary of Site Features (continued) 

Feature Observed 
Not 

Observed Comments 

Pools of liquid    

Septic system    

Solid waste    

Stained or corroded soil and/or 
Pavement 

  
 

Stressed vegetation    

Transformers    

Underground storage tanks    

Wastewater    

 

2.4 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties  

The Site is located in a primarily single-family residential neighborhood of San Jose, with a few 

commercial facilities also present.  Single-family residences and St. Christopher’s Church and 

School adjoin the Site to the north, with single-family residences and the Herman Health Care 

Center (2295 Plummer Avenue) adjoining south.  Booksin Street adjoins the Site to the west 

and Plummer Avenue to the east, both followed by single-family residences.   

3.0 USER- AND OWNER-PROVIDED INFORMATION    
 
As part of this study, Mr. Cary Atkinson of Presentation High School completed environmental 

questionnaires regarding the Site.  The environmental questionnaires are used to obtain 

current and historical information relating to the Site.  The questionnaires were completed by 

Mr. Atkinson on December 20, 2017; copies are included in Appendix B.  Follow up questions 

regarding the questionnaire were answered by Mr. Robert Hencken of HDC on December 21, 

2017.  Information obtained through the questionnaires is summarized below, with further 

detail included in the appropriate sections of this report. 

Based on information provided by Mr. Atkinson, chemical use at the subject property includes 

the chemistry lab in Room 5.  Chemical disposal is provided by Clean Harbors.  Natural-gas fired 

emergency generators provide backup power to the theater and server room (located within 

the main classroom building).  The original main classroom building at the school was 

constructed in 1962, the gym in 1985, the chapel and athletic complex in 1995, the theater in 

2002 and the sports fields and aquatic center in 2005.  Demolition of the existing main 
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office/classroom building, student union/cafeteria, and chapel is planned, followed by 

replacement of the facilities with new structures of similar use.  Mr. Hencken was unaware of 

past spills or chemical releases or cleanup activities conducted on the property.  

Mr. Atkinson was not aware of any indications of contamination on the Site, and reported no 

knowledge of environmental cleanup liens, activity and land use limitations, or pending, 

threatened or past litigation or administrative proceedings related to hazardous substances or 

petroleum products at the Site.  He also reported no receipt of notices from governmental 

entities regarding possible violation of environmental laws or liability related to the same. 

4.0 PAST SITE OWNER/OCCUPANT INTERVIEWS   
 
Past Site owner and/or occupant names and contact information were unavailable, and 

therefore interviews were unable to be conducted. 

5.0 REVIEW OF PREVIOUSLY-PREPARED ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS  
 
No previously-prepared environmental documents were provided for MCI’s review by the User 

or Owner; none were reasonably ascertainable in the sources researched for this study.  

6.0 RECORDS REVIEW   
 

6.1 Hydrogeology  

Presentation High School is located in the central portion of the Santa Clara Valley.  Santa Clara 

Valley is located within the Coast Ranges geomorphic province, consisting of the northern and 

southern Coast Ranges, composed of Mesozoic and Cenozoic sedimentary strata separated by a 

depression containing the San Francisco Bay.  Soils in the vicinity of the Site are categorized by 

the USDA Soil Conservation Service as Botella.  Botella soils are moderately-well- and well-

drained, clay loam soils with moderately coarse textures (EDR 2017). 

The Site is located within the Santa Clara Valley Groundwater Basin, Santa Clara Subbasin.  

Water-bearing formations of the Santa Clara Subbasin include Plio-Pleistocene and Holocene-

age continental deposits of the Santa Clara Formation and Pleistocene-Holocene Alluvium.  

Based on hydrogeological information available for the Site vicinity on the State Water 

Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker database, shallow groundwater is expected at 

depths of approximately 68 to 75 feet.  The groundwater flow direction was reported to be 

variable based on location, but primarily in a northwesterly to northeasterly direction.  Based 

on topography in the immediate Site vicinity, a more northeasterly flow direction is anticipated.   
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6.2 Environmental Record Database Review   

Various Federal and State regulations require that government agencies maintain records of 

environmental permits, records of properties generating, handling or storing hazardous 

materials, records of properties impacted by regulated compounds, and records of properties 

under investigation by the government for alleged violations of hazardous material regulations.  

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), a specialized research firm, was contracted to 

provide an electronic search of these databases, meeting the minimum search distances as 

outlined in ASTM E1527-13.  A listing of the databases searched and the dates the database 

information last was updated are provided in the EDR Radius Map report included in Appendix 

C. 

6.2.1 Site Records 

The Site was listed on the FINDS, NPDES, CUPA Listings, San Jose Hazmat and EMI regulatory 

agency databases included in the report.  The NPDES listing appears related to permitted water 

discharge during previous construction activities conducted between 2004 and 2008; no 

violations were reported.  The CUPA Listings database entry indicated Presentation High School 

had a hazardous materials business plan (HMPB) with one to three chemicals and generated 

less than 100 kilograms of hazardous waste per year.  The San Jose Hazmat listing indicates, 

similarly, the presence of hazardous materials at the Site, which is classified as a Miscellaneous 

Simple Facility.  The EMI database indicated air emissions, presumably from the cogeneration 

plant (Section 2.3), of well less than 1 ton/year of total organic hydrocarbon gases, reactive 

organic gases, carbon monoxide, oxides of nitrogen, oxides of sulfur, and particulate matter 

from 2006 through 2015 (the most recent year for which data was available).  The FINDS 

database listing was related to the EMI listing and provided no further information.   

Based on the available information, none of the regulatory agency database listings are 

considered to be of concern to the environmental condition of the Site. 

6.2.2 Vicinity Facility Records 

Listings for off-Site facilities in the EDR report, including those identified as “orphan” facilities 

unable to be plotted due to incorrect or insufficient address information, were reviewed for 

their potential to impact the Site.  No orphan facilities of potential concern were identified.  

None of the listed off-Site facilities appeared to be of significant concern to the Site.   

6.3 Soil Vapor Intrusion Evaluation 

As part of this study, a Tier 1 screening assessment of the potential for vapor encroachment 

conditions (VECs) to exist at the Site was conducted in general accordance with ASTM E-2600-

10.  The Site, adjoining properties, and properties located up-gradient from the Site, with 
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respect to anticipated groundwater flow, were evaluated for the potential to create a VEC at 

the Site.  Using information from the EDR electronic database search report previously 

referenced in Section 7.2, releases were evaluated based on the type of chemical and the 

distance to the Site.  If a petroleum hydrocarbon plume was reported within 1/10 mile of the 

Site, or a volatile organic hydrocarbon (non-petroleum hydrocarbon) plume was reported 

within 1/3 mile of the Site, in a hydraulically up-gradient direction, it was presumed a VEC could 

exist at the Site and additional screening may be warranted.  Criteria regarding the distance and 

direction of a potential release facility from the Site may be modified based on professional 

judgment.  Recommendations for additional screening are based on criteria including Site 

use/proposed Site use, type of Site structure, physical setting, depth to groundwater, soil type, 

and presence of natural and/or man-made conduits. 

Based on evaluation of the above criteria, the potential for a VEC to exist at the Site related to 

documented on-Site and off-Site releases appears very low, as no significant petroleum 

hydrocarbon releases were reported within 1/10 mile or volatile organic hydrocarbon releases 

were reported within 1/3 mile in a hydraulically up-gradient direction from the Site.  Additional 

screening is not recommended at this time.   

6.4 Local Regulatory Agency Record Sources  

On November 16, 2017, MCI requested available hazardous materials files and documents 

related to the presence or absence of environmental conditions and activities on the Site 

available from the Santa Clara County Environmental Health Department (SCCEHD), and on 

December 5, 2017 MCI reviewed available San Jose Fire Department (SJFD) records on-line 

through the City of San Jose on-line permit database.   

The SCCEHD provided California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Business Activities 

Form/HMBP for Presentation High School, dated September 20, 2017.  A copy of the document 

is included in Appendix D.  The form indicated that 70 cubic feet of liquefied petroleum gas, 500 

gallons sodium hypochlorite, 220 gallons hydrochloric acid and 55 gallons latex paint (in 5-

gallon or smaller containers) were stored/utilized at the Site.  No underground storage tanks 

(USTs) were reported.  Hazardous waste reportedly was not generated.   

A hazardous materials notice of inspection, dated October 2011, also was provided by the 

SCCEHD.  Reportable quantities of hazardous materials included 220 gallons hydrochloric acid, 

500 gallons sodium hypochlorite, 55 gallons latex paint and 70 gallons propane.  Hazardous 

materials stored at non-reportable quantities included sodium bicarbonate, chemistry, art 

glazes, aerosols and photo developer/fix.  Inspection notes indicated that chemistry lab acids 

and bases were neutralized and disposed down the drain and that metal-bearing solutions were 
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evaporated and the concentrate disposed to the trash.  A sink in the art lab reportedly had a 

“clay trap.”  Paints in the theater/drama area were stored without secondary containment. 

SJFD files had only limited hazardous materials-related documentation.  An August 2004 permit 

for apparent new construction of the swimming pool and pool “house” indicated a hazardous 

materials installation permit was required for two corrosive liquid storage tanks and associated 

piping planned for installation; secondary was required to hold the capacity of the container.  A 

March 2005 permit application was for installation of one 500-gallon polyethylene 12% sodium 

hypochlorite AST and one 150-gallon 10% hydrochloric acid AST.  Documentation regarding 

construction of the ASTs indicated they were double-walled/dual-containment tanks. 

6.5 BAAQMD  

On November 16, 2017, MCI requested available air emission permit files for the Site at the Bay 

Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD).  The BAAQMD had a current permit for the 

cogeneration plant at the facility, indicating emissions of 0.04 ton/year particulates, 0.20 

ton/year organics, 0.14 ton/year nitrogen oxides, and 0.55 ton /year carbon monoxide.  The 

plant reportedly was installed in 2005.  The BAAQMD also had record of an asbestos abatement 

permit from demolition activities conducted in 2014.  

6.6 On-Line State Regulatory Agency Record Sources  

In addition to requesting files available at the local regulatory agencies, the on-line SWRCB 

Geotracker website and the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) 

Envirostor website were reviewed.  The Site was not included on either database.  In addition, 

no vicinity facilities of potential concern were identified on the Geotracker or Envirostor 

databases. 

6.7 Potable Water Source, Power Source, and Method of Sewage Disposal   

Potable water for the Site is provided by the San Jose Water Company.  Sewage disposal is 

facilitated by the City of San Jose.   

Natural gas and electricity for the Site is provided by Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E).  

No PG&E overhead power lines or transformers were observed on the Site; overhead lines 

extended along the eastern side of Plummer Avenue.    

6.8 State and Federal Radon Testing Data  

Federal and State radon screening test data for the Site zip code of 95125 were included in the 

EDR radius map report included in Appendix C.  Based on information provided in that report, 

one Federal and 90 State radon screening tests have been performed within the Site zip code.  
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The Federal radon screening test of the 1st floor living area reported average radon activity at 

1.000 pCi/l, beneath the USEPA recommended action level of 4 pCi/l.  State tests reported 

seven of 90 (7.8%) demonstrating radon concentrations exceeding the 4 pCi/l action level.  

Santa Clara County is reported in Federal EPA Radon Zone 2, with average indoor radon levels 

between 2 and 4 pCi/l. 

6.9 Public, State, and Federal Well Data 

Federal, State and public well location data was obtained from EDR in the report included in 

Appendix C.  Review of the Federal, State, and public well database information did not indicate 

the presence of wells on the Site.    

6.10 Oil and Natural Gas Wells 

Visual observation of the Site and vicinity was conducted, as was review of Department of Oil, 

Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) maps available on the DOGGR website.  No gas wells 

or dry holes were reported on the Site or in the vicinity.   

6.11 Naturally-Occurring Asbestos   

The California Department of Conservation General Location Guide for Ultramafic Rocks in 

California was reviewed to evaluate the presence of potential NOA in the immediate vicinity of 

the Site.  The nearest outcrop of Ultramafic rock that could contain NOA is documented just 

under two miles to the east (Department of Conservation, 2000).   

 

7.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW  
 

7.1 Topographic Maps and Aerial Photographs 

A review of historical information was performed to identify past uses of the Site and adjacent 

properties that may pose an environmental concern.  The following historical sources were 

reviewed: 

• Aerial photographs from the years 1939, 1948, 1950, 1956, 1963, 1968, 1974, 

1982, 1993, 1998, 2005, 2009, 2010 and 2012 obtained from EDR, Inc. on 

November 16, 2017; 

• USGS 7.5- and 15-minute topographic maps from the years 1889, 1897, 1899, 

1953, 1961, 1968, 1973, 1980, and 2012 obtained from EDR, Inc. on 

November 16, 2017; and 



Phase I ESA, Presentation High School, San Jose, CA Page 11 

• Sanborn Fire Insurance Company maps were reported by EDR to be 

unavailable for the Site and vicinity. 

Copies of these aerial photographs and maps are included in Appendix D.  The following 

observations were made from the available sources. 

7.1.1 Site Observations   

1889 - 1899: Two small structures were depicted on the eastern portion of the Site, although 

the exact location of the Site was difficult to discern due to the lack of current landmarks.  

1939 & 1948: The Site was cultivated with orchards.  Small structures associated with an 

apparent residential property within the orchard appeared north of the Site property line. 

1950 - 1961: The Site remained cultivated with orchards, with the northeastern corner 

appearing to have been developed with one to two small structures.  The resolution of the 

photograph made details of Site development difficult to discern.    

1963:  The eastern half of the Site had been developed with the existing main classroom and 

administrative office building and student union/cafeteria building.  Asphalt-paved surface 

parking had been constructed along the northern property line as well as northwest of the 

buildings.  The western half of the Site remained planted with orchards. 

1968: The Site remained generally similar, with orchards no longer present on the western half 

of the Site.   

1974: The eastern half of the Site remained developed with the two original buildings and 

parking lot.  The western half remained largely undeveloped, but one grass field was present 

adjoining west of the parking lot and a pathway from the parking lot extended to what 

appeared to be tennis courts and a handball wall on the southwestern corner of the Site. 

1982:  The Site remained generally similar, with what appeared possibly to be four small 

structures present on the northwestern corner of the Site, adjoining north of the tennis courts. 

1993: The existing gym had been constructed on the Site, with a ballfield also added in the 

location of the existing softball field.  The remainder of the Site was similar to that documented 

previously. 

1998:  The existing chapel and surrounding courtyard, as well as the additional classroom 

building south of the gym had been added to the high school.  Additional parking lots along the 

northern property line also were present.  Four tennis courts now were visible, with two 

additional courts replacing the former handball wall.   



Phase I ESA, Presentation High School, San Jose, CA Page 12 

2005:  The theater/classroom building had been constructed and the ballfields extended west 

to Booksin Avenue.  The four structures previously present on the northwestern portion of the 

Site had been removed.  The existing swimming pool and pool building appeared under 

construction on the northern portion of the Site. 

2009 - 2012:  The Site was developed with all the existing facilities of Presentation High School. 

7.1.2 Site Vicinity/Adjoining Property Observations   

1889 - 1899: Plummer Avenue and a portion of Booksin Avenue adjoined the Site to the west 

and east; Curtner Avenue also was depicted.  Small structures were present along streets in the 

vicinity.  

1939: The vicinity was completely cultivated with orchards.  A development with two small 

structures was located within the orchard adjoining north of the Site.  Adjoining south of the 

Site was an additional development with several small structures and a cleared area. 

1948: The vicinity remained largely cultivated with orchards, however property adjoining 

southeast of Plummer Avenue was cultivated with field crops.  Multiple small structures had 

been constructed on the previously cleared area adjoining south of the Site; additional 

structures also had been constructed on the property adjoining south of the southeastern 

corner of the Site.  Residential development had increased throughout the more distant vicinity 

as well, including tract housing a short distance east and northwest. 

1950 & 1953: Adjoining properties remained similar, as did vicinity properties.  A school had 

been constructed to the northeast.    

1956:  Two structures were visible on the St. Christopher’s Church property adjoining north of 

the Site, with the remainder of the northern adjoining property remaining an orchard with 

small structures.  One of the previous developed areas adjoining south of the Site had been 

replanted with orchards; multiple structures remained present on the other previously 

developed portion of that property.  Orchards remained present adjoining west and east of the 

Site, with residential tracts present adjoining northeast and southeast.  Increased residential 

development was visible throughout the vicinity, with many orchards remaining as well. 

1961 - 1974:  The existing St. Christopher’s Church and School facilities were present adjoining 

north of the Site and the existing Herman Health Care Center had been constructed adjoining 

south.  Many of the residences adjoining south along Edmond Court also had been constructed, 

as had the existing residences adjoining east of Plummer Avenue and west of Booksin Street.  

The existing residence adjoining north of the Site along Plummer Avenue was present, with the 

remainder of that area still cultivated as an orchard.  The remainder of the Site vicinity was 

largely residentially developed, with a few plots of orchards left.  
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1980 - 2012: The vicinity was developed to the existing configuration, including the residential 

tract adjoining north and all the residences adjoining south along Edmond Court.  The entire 

vicinity was developed, with no orchards remaining present.  

7.2 City Directories  

A review of city directories for the Site vicinity was performed by EDR and the summary report is 

included in Appendix D.  City directories for the Site vicinity were available for the years 1955 

through 2014.  The Site address was listed as Presentation High School from 1963 to 2006 and as 

Sisters of Presentation in 2010 and 2014.   Vicinity listings largely were for individuals, apparent 

home-based businesses, and religious facilities.  The property adjoining south was listed as The 

Herman Sanitarium in 1955 through 2014 as well as Herman Health Care Center in 2010 and 

2014.  None of the documented vicinity facilities appear to have utilized significant quantities of 

hazardous materials or to otherwise be of concern to the environmental condition of the Site.  

7.3 Building Department Records  

San Jose Building Department (SJBD) and Planning Department (SJPD) files were reviewed on-

line through the City of San Jose on-line permit database on December 5, 2017.  Permits dating 

back to 1994 were available.  A site plan dated 1994 indicated the four small structures 

previously located on the northwestern corner of the Site were a convent, which remained 

present through at least 2003.  The existing chapel was permitted in 1994/1995, the 

theater/classroom building in 2001, and the existing ballfields in 2003/2004.  The swimming 

pool, associated building and cogeneration unit were permitted in 2005.  The second story of 

the additional classroom building was permitted in 2013/2014. 

7.4 On-Line Research  

Presentation High School was researched on-line utilizing the Google search engine on 

December 5, 2017.   According to the Presentation High School website, ground breaking for 

the school on a former cherry orchard occurred in February 1962, with classes beginning in 

October 1962.  The gym was constructed in 1985, the chapel in 1995, the theater/classroom 

building in 2002, and the pool in 2005.    

8.0 FINDINGS, OPINIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
This ESA of Presentation High School, located at 2281 Plummer Avenue in San Jose, California 

has been performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-

13.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 9.0 and 10.0 of 

this report. 
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This ESA has revealed evidence of the following REC in connection with the Site. 

• Historical cultivation of the Site with orchards may have resulted in the presence of 

residual pesticides and related metals, lead and arsenic, in shallow Site soils.  

Additionally, the presence of aged and historical structures on the Site may have 

resulted in the potential presence of pesticides/herbicides from application around 

building perimeters and lead from flaking LBP.   

 

Results of the research performed for this study are summarized in the following sections. 

8.1 Site Use 

8.1.1 Current 

The Site is developed with seven buildings and other facilities of Presentation High School.  

Structures and facilities at the Site include a main office/classroom building, student 

union/cafeteria, theater/classroom building, gym, chapel, additional classroom building, pool 

equipment building with cogeneration plant, swimming pool, assorted ball fields and associated 

courtyards, walkways, landscaping, and asphalt-paved parking areas and driveways.   

8.1.2 Historical   

The Site was cultivated with cherry orchards from as early as the late-1930s through the early-

1960s.  Two very small structures may have been located on the northeastern portion of the 

Site in the 1950s and 1960s as well.    

The original Presentation High School buildings were constructed on the eastern half of the Site 

in 1962, at which time the western half remained cultivated with orchards through the mid- to 

late-1960s.  Expansion of Presentation High School facilities onto the western half of the Site 

began in the mid-1970s. The school gym was constructed in 1985, with the chapel and 

additional classroom building constructed in 1995 and theater/classroom building added in 

2002.  The pool facilities were completed in 2005. 

A small convent was constructed on the northwestern corner of the Site in the late-

1970s/early-1980s, and was removed in 2003.   

8.2 Presence of Agricultural Chemicals 

Standard agricultural practices utilized during historical cultivation of the Site may have included 

application of persistent agricultural chemicals, including organochlorine and lead-arsenate 

pesticides.  Residual pesticides and related metals, lead and arsenic, to remain in Site soil is 

possible.  
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8.3 Aged/Historical Structures 

Several of the structures on the Site have been present since the early-1960s.  Additionally, 

historical structures were documented on the northeastern corner of the Site in the 1950s and 

1960s and at the convent on the northeastern corner of the Site in the late-1970s through 

2003.  Based on the dates of construction, the paint on the aged/historical structures may have 

contained lead.  Flaking LBP may have impacted the limited areas of exposed soil in a narrow 

strip adjacent to the building walls.  Additionally, it was a fairly common practice to apply 

pesticides and/or herbicides around building perimeters to control pests and weeds.   

8.4 NOA 

Based on the presence of ultramafic rock. outcrops identified approximately 2 miles from the 

Site, NOA may be present in on-Site soils that could exceed regulatory standards for schools.  

8.5 Asbestos-Containing Building Materials and Lead-Based Paint 

Based on the dates of construction for the main classroom and administrative office building 

and student union/cafeteria, building materials and coatings may include ACM and LBP.  ACM 

also may be present in the gym based on the date of construction.  A permit for abatement of 

some ACM during a demolition project was documented in 2014.  Specifics on the quantity and 

location of the material abated was unavailable.  Prior to the proposed 

renovation/redevelopment project, appropriate ACM and LBP surveys must be conducted and 

identified materials abated/appropriately managed. 

8.6 Hazardous Materials  

Reportable quantities of hazardous materials are present at the Site related to a variety of school-

related facilities.  Liquid chlorine and sodium hypochlorite for swimming pool maintenance are 

maintained in ASTs located in the pool/cogeneration building.  Paints are utilized in the theater 

tech shop and a variety of laboratory chemicals are utilized in the chemistry lab and storage 

room.  Evidence of spills and/or releases of these materials was not observed.  The materials 

appear appropriately permitted with the appropriate regulatory agency.  Only small quantities of 

hazardous wastes are generated, and were disposed by Clean Harbors, Inc. 

8.7 Concerns with Vicinity Properties  

Information contained in the database search report did not reveal the presence of vicinity 

properties appearing likely to have significantly impacted the Site through documented releases 

to soil and/or groundwater.   
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8.8 Soil Vapor Intrusion 

The potential for a VEC to exist at the Site appears very low.  No significant petroleum 

hydrocarbon releases were reported within 1/10 mile or volatile organic hydrocarbon releases 

were reported within 1/3 mile in a hydraulically up-gradient direction from the Site.  Additional 

screening is not recommended at this time.   

 

9.0 DEVIATIONS 
 
The following deviations to ASTM Practice E1527-13 occurred due to data gaps, as summarized 
below. 
 
Data gaps result from insufficient information availability for the Site, which may hinder the 

ability of the study to adequately distinguish RECs.  The following data gap was encountered. 

• Gaps of greater than 5 years were present in review of the available historic reference 

sources; additional sources were not reasonably ascertainable.  Based on the 

development type and consistency through the time gaps however, this data gap is not 

considered significant. 

 

10 .0 ADDITIONS 
 
The following additions to ASTM Practice E1527-13 were made: 
 
 Radon data for the Site vicinity was reviewed;  

 NOA location information for the Site vicinity was reviewed; 

 State and Federal well data for the Site vicinity was reviewed; and, 

 Department of Oil and Gas maps for the Site were reviewed. 
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12.0 LIMITATIONS 
 
This ESA is intended to serve as an appropriate and reasonable inquiry regarding releases or 

threatened releases of hazardous substances and some naturally-occurring hazards on, at, or to 

the property that could be the subject of a response action for which a CERCLA liability 

protection would be needed.  No warranty, expressed or implied, has been made, except that 

the services have been performed in general accordance with ASTM E 1527-13, Standard 

Practice for Environmental Site Assessment and updates.   

Some of the information provided in this report is based upon personal interviews, research of 

available publicly accessible documents, records, aerial photographs, and maps held by 

government and private parties as well as reasonably observable Site conditions.  Publicly 

accessible information cannot be relied upon to definitively confirm or deny the existence of 

recognized environmental conditions at the Site and therefore MCI is not responsible for the 

accuracy of the data provided by others nor the personal statements and recollections of those 

persons contacted.  There is also a possibility that even with the proper review of this 

information that there may exist conditions on the property that could not be identified within 

the scope of the assessment or which were not reasonably identifiable from the available 

http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/
http://www.geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/
http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doms/doms-app.html
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information.  Changes in applicable standards can occur as the result of legislation or 

broadening knowledge that may invalidate, wholly or in part, the findings of this report. 

 

13.0 QUALIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES 
 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition 

of Environmental Professionals as defined in Section 312.20 of 40 CFR 312.  We have the 

specific qualifications, based on education, training, and experience, to assess a Site of the 

nature, history, and setting of the subject Site.  We have developed and performed the all 

appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 312. 

 

 

 

 

Belinda P. Blackie, P.E. 

Senior Project Engineer 

 Thomas F. McCloskey, P.G., C.E.G., C.HG. 

Principal Geologist  
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2281 PLUMMER AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CA 95125

COORDINATES

37.2829010 - 37˚ 16’ 58.44’’Latitude (North): 
121.9012190 - 121˚ 54’ 4.38’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
597405.8UTM X (Meters): 
4126618.2UTM Y (Meters): 
163 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5640416 SAN JOSE WEST, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140606Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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9 FAIRINGTON HOUSE 1615 DRY CREEK RD LUST, HIST LUST, HAZNET, HIST CORTESE Higher 2572, 0.487, NW

8 LINCOLN GLEN MANOR 2671 PLUMMER AVENUE ENVIROSTOR Lower 2517, 0.477, SE

7 PACIFIC BELL L1S FAIR LANE RCRA-SQG Higher 1040, 0.197, West

6 AT&T MOBILITY # 1319 2278 BOOKSIN AV CELL SAN JOSE HAZMAT Higher 178, 0.034, West

5 HERMAN HEALTH CARE C 2295 PLUMMER AV SAN JOSE HAZMAT Lower 116, 0.022, ESE

A4 PRESENTATION HIGH SC 2281 PLUMMER AVENUE EMI TP

A3 PRESENTATION HIGH SC 2281 PLUMMER AV CUPA Listings, SAN JOSE HAZMAT TP

A2 PRESENTATION HIGH SC 2281 PLUMMER AVE NPDES TP

A1 PRESENTATION HIGH SC 2281 PLUMMER AVENUE FINDS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
2281 PLUMMER AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CA  95125

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5110077.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

PRESENTATION HIGH SC
2281 PLUMMER AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CA  95125

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110054248195

PRESENTATION HIGH SC
2281 PLUMMER AVE
SAN JOSE, CA  95125

   N/ANPDES

PRESENTATION HIGH SC
2281 PLUMMER AV
SAN JOSE, CA  95125

   N/ACUPA Listings
Database: CUPA SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 08/07/2017

SAN JOSE HAZMAT
File Num: 403014

PRESENTATION HIGH SC
2281 PLUMMER AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CA  95125

   N/AEMI
Facility Id: 16995

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
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SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing
HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
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2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
ICE ICE
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC BELL   L1S FAIR LANE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) 7 13

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
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environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/31/2017 has revealed that there is
     1 ENVIROSTOR site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LINCOLN GLEN MANOR   2671 PLUMMER AVENUE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) 8 15
Facility Id: 43830001
Status: No Action Required

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 LUST site  within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FAIRINGTON HOUSE   1615 DRY CREEK RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) 9 16
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 43-1476
Facility Status: Case Closed
Date Closed: 10/21/1996
Global Id: T0608501446
SCVWD ID: 07S1E30N02F
date9: 10/21/1996

HIST LUST: A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks.  This listing is no longer
updated by the county.  Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental
Health.

     A review of the HIST LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/29/2005 has revealed that there is 1
     HIST LUST site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FAIRINGTON HOUSE   1615 DRY CREEK RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) 9 16
SCVWD ID: 07S1E30N02
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     is 1 HIST CORTESE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FAIRINGTON HOUSE   1615 DRY CREEK RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) 9 16
Reg Id: 43-1476

SAN JOSE HAZMAT: San Jose Hazmat Facilities.

     A review of the SAN JOSE HAZMAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/07/2017 has revealed that
     there are 2 SAN JOSE HAZMAT sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AT&T MOBILITY # 1319   2278 BOOKSIN AV CELL W 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) 6 13
File Num: 410297

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HERMAN HEALTH CARE C   2295 PLUMMER AV ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) 5 13
File Num: 401818



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5110077.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

COYOTE CREEK BUSINESS PARK  LUST, HIST LUST

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4HF4beHVgFLz22PbDSekJ9K4VfTg9T9sVLLCzWE2FB2YbP6a3MoDC4S9t3N7k90J7I6BuKLS4iv8CPfBdT2s3Iw95kTUF4sNHbqFgA2dgb2MeqK8bFVQ9gT239jLvszbI3232M0PeR3zNDtkSrv8E7kPrJ6e3LLKqd4h29KdfvETtl46SHilFJz3BVbXseDq2G7Vg3gt678cL8Zzdj3mq2qEPoJ3DuDZPSqF2VOk.DJZu2DWK744yU9yJf3cTPc9NE9peTPz1hLseVVuE4YsLzMCZiubxWBFEzx4epH4lFA5366baGe5I2DmVnIg0EWWqLHFz5Y2z32YmPij2CVDNzS4T58CkMBJNK8ESKHa4Wf7IffksTN6BJf9rkTpR8pIskzVtk4IFLwHC97AyvWucEYa2


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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0

16
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LUST

TC5110077.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SLIC
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500HIST LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

TC5110077.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          1CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1EMI

TC5110077.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    3  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250          1SAN JOSE HAZMAT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   12    0    0    4    1    2    5- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC5110077.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110054248195Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 1 of 4 in cluster A

Actual:
163 ft.

Property SAN JOSE, CA  95125
Target 2281 PLUMMER AVENUE    N/A
A1 FINDSPRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL 1015925938

                                             MARY MillerOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             95125OPERATOR ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaOPERATOR STATE:
                                             San JoseOPERATOR CITY:
                                             2281 Plummer AveOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Presentation High SchoolOPERATOR NAME:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             4082641664FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             MARY MillerFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             AcresPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             0PLACE SIZE:
                                             09/01/2005STATUS DATE:
                                             TerminatedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             10/28/2004PROCESSED DATE:
                                             05/09/2008RECEIVED DATE:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                             Not reportedDischarge State:
                                             Not reportedDischarge City:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedProgram Type:
                                             2 43C330715WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             183764Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             2Region:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id:
                                             Not reportedFacility Status:
                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:

NPDES:

Site 2 of 4 in cluster A

Actual:
163 ft.

Property SAN JOSE, CA  95125
Target 2281 PLUMMER AVE    N/A
A2 NPDESPRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL S117708262

TC5110077.2s   Page 8

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6cLR6CsDcarbLcfmRkRt3woZCm6PsGyBDwsTADoiaTtrrIQJbX5EACEccyeHfMzCmdEl3P1SkpHXRV9rtOeK4zidwRnXo0SPZ7Mz4NasmOLk6LLSPMWz7RpgGKV3yWvyBV8y9aTSwSi0sURDT4R441ilDvlTooSHiWPr6AV1cAfzLGlhRWE13Z3LCKzFsxunDO459JA9aiegrJKQbbI04iEgcmcwf6sHmCuN43GjksOZRR8htEHF4EAjw4RloIMYZ9BD9zhHmjPl6rzpPMUL4QKLGizgyJUVBmg9AsWzwaP1sFWPTkNH6nz1cOGLLuhmR9m44r0MCPEdsqryD1H33JYYaqZDrPi9btQy8rE1cnbNfXG.myuR4Ti3kGT6RQfbtCs74fLqwDPuoiOeZ5t03uiVmXAm6txbPsn63jXdGEtMyHxzBTauALGHw3F3sPBSTAlxA9McDtGIoKs6isZ62cltTks1tOR.rgc35HQPI7ICQ5CHJDLbvwZyXK.g5k5yEVY66eb1cwH4LxFSRbg74pXtCmTvsISMD6GT3u9gaTz0rorlbpbW4mKecjUbfOUCmpmt38l3kp49RtRJt6kY4U7JwbdzoClxZdkL8gXemVN46XyGP.9.CwtGGDHyyka3ByS75nyJwF5asw7qT8VO865aDEtdoXo7iJvTCOGyTo6btiUnrmL06g5eILsCQPQvJa13BZB5X5Wm5abLEeYU3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6cLR6CsDcarbLcfmRkRt3woZCm6PsGyBDwsTADoiaTtrrIQJbX5EACEccyeHfMzCmdEl3P1SkpHXRV9rtOeK4zidwRnXo0SPZ7Mz4NasmOLk6LLSPMWz7RpgGKV3yWvyBV8y9aTSwSi0sURDT4R441ilDvlTooSHiWPr6AV1cAfzLGlhRWE13Z3LCKzFsxunDO459JA9aiegrJKQbbI04iEgcmcwf6sHmCuN43GjksOZRR8htEHF4EAjw4RloIMYZ9BD9zhHmjPl6rzpPMUL4QKLGizgyJUVBmg9AsWzwaP1sFWPTkNH6nz1cOGLLuhmR9m44r0MCPEdsqryD1H33JYYaqZDrPi9btQy8rE1cnbNfXG.myuR4Ti3kGT6RQfbtCs74fLqwDPuoiOeZ5t03uiVmXAm6txbPsn63jXdGEtMyHxzBTauALGHw3F3sPBSTAlxA9McDtGIoKs6isZ62cltTks1tOR.rgc35HQPI7ICQ5CHJDLbvwZyXK.g5k5yEVY66eb1cwH4LxFSRbg74pXtCmTvsISMD6GT3u9gaTz0rorlbpbW4mKecjUbfOUCmpmt38l3kp49RtRJt6kY4U7JwbdzoClxZdkL8gXemVN46XyGP.9.CwtGGDHyyka3ByS75nyJwF5asw7qT8VO865aDEtdoXo7iJvTCOGyTo6btiUnrmL06g5eILsCQPQvJa13BZB5X5Wm5abLEeYU3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             20-OCT-04CERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             PrincipalCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Mary MillerCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Guadalupe RiverRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             Not reportedDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             YCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             408-264-1664EMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Chris MartinDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             95112DEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             San JoseDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             1500 Berger DrDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             XL ConstructionDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             OtherOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             408-264-1664OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:

PRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S117708262

                    GENERATES < 100 KG/YRProgram Description:
                    2202PE#:
                    SANTA CLARARegion:

                    FA0272260Facility ID:
                    PR0411855Record ID:
                    -121.900057Longitude:
                    37.283296Latitude:
                    HMBP FACILITY, 1-3 CHEMICALSProgram Description:
                    BP01PE#:
                    SANTA CLARARegion:

CUPA SANTA CLARA:

Site 3 of 4 in cluster A

Actual:
163 ft.

Property SAN JOSE, CA  95125
Target SAN JOSE HAZMAT2281 PLUMMER AV    N/A
A3 CUPA ListingsPRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL S102416362

TC5110077.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Auto Wrecking/Misc Simple FacilityClass:
403014File Num:
SAN JOSERegion:

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:

                    FA0272260Facility ID:
                    PR0411856Record ID:
                    -121.900057Longitude:
                    37.283296Latitude:

PRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S102416362

                                              8211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16995Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              43County Code:
                                              2008Year:

                                              .040754Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .041Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .002SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .156NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .626Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0171832Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .188Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16995Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              43County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              .040754Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .041Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .002SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .313NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .626Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0171832Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .188Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16995Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              43County Code:
                                              2006Year:

EMI:

Site 4 of 4 in cluster A

Actual:
163 ft.

Property SAN JOSE, CA  95125
Target 2281 PLUMMER AVENUE    N/A
A4 EMIPRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL S109282313

TC5110077.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0.477Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0368342Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.403Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16995Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              43County Code:
                                              2011Year:

                                              0.031Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0311871227364185Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.002SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.11899999999999999NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.47699999999999998Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3.6834199999999997E-2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.40300000000000002Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16995Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              43County Code:
                                              2010Year:

                                              0.031Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0311871227364185Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.002SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.11899999999999999NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.47699999999999998Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3.6834199999999997E-2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.40300000000000002Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16995Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              43County Code:
                                              2009Year:

                                              .028826Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .029Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .002SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .11NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .44Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0316244Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .346Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:

PRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S109282313
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              2015Year:

                                              0.035714291Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.03592987Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.002029455SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.137605491NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.550392985Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.463280092Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16995Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              43County Code:
                                              2014Year:

                                              0.033Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.034Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.002SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.128NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.514Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0394848Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.432Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16995Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              43County Code:
                                              2013Year:

                                              0.032Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.032193158954Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.002SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.123NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.492Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0378396Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.414Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16995Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              43County Code:
                                              2012Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.002SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.119NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

PRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S109282313

TC5110077.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0.03571429Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.03592987Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.002029455SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.1376055NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.550393Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.19628Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.4632801Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8211SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              16995Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              43County Code:

PRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) S109282313

Auto Wrecking/Misc Simple FacilityClass:
401818File Num:
SAN JOSERegion:

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:

116 ft.
0.022 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
161 ft.

< 1/8 SAN JOSE, CA  95125
ESE 2295 PLUMMER AV    N/A
5 SAN JOSE HAZMATHERMAN HEALTH CARE CENTER S102445701

Auto Wrecking/Misc Simple FacilityClass:
410297File Num:
SAN JOSERegion:

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:

178 ft.
0.034 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
166 ft.

< 1/8 SAN JOSE, CA  95125
West 2278 BOOKSIN AV CELL    N/A
6 SAN JOSE HAZMATAT&T MOBILITY # 13193 CHERRY-COTTLE S106779289

                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    SAN JOSE, CA 95113
                    2 NORTH SECOND ST ROOM 1125Mailing address:
                    CAT080024763EPA ID:
                    SAN JOSE, CA 95122
                    L1S FAIR LANEFacility address:
                    PACIFIC BELLFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1040 ft.
0.197 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
171 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN JOSE, CA  95122
West L1S FAIR LANE CAT080024763
7 RCRA-SQGPACIFIC BELL 1000251576

TC5110077.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000251576
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PACIFIC BELLSite name:
                    01/26/1981Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000251576

                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/30/1999Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    43830001Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    201212Alias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            No Contaminants foundConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
            NONEPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -121.8947Longitude:
            37.27611Latitude:
            CalMortgageFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            15Senate:
            28Assembly:
            Cleanup SacramentoDivision Branch:
            William BeckmanSupervisor:
            Sandra KarinenProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            CalmortgageSite Type Detailed:
            CalmortgageSite Type:
            201212Site Code:
            09/30/1999Status Date:
            No Action RequiredStatus:
            43830001Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

2517 ft.
0.477 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
159 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN JOSE, CA  95125
SE 2671 PLUMMER AVENUE    N/A
8 ENVIROSTORLINCOLN GLEN MANOR S118756964

TC5110077.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:

LINCOLN GLEN MANOR  (Continued) S118756964

                         T0608501446Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         09/25/1996Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0608501446Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         04/09/1992Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0608501446Global Id:

LUST:

                         4089183400Phone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         SAN JOSECity:
                         1555 Berger Drive, Suite 300Address:
                         SANTA CLARA COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         UST CASE WORKERContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0608501446Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         OAKLANDCity:
                         1515 CLAY ST SUITE 1400Address:
                         SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                         Regional Water BoardContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0608501446Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              SANTA CLARA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              43-1476RB Case Number:
                              UUUCase Worker:
                              10/21/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -121.906908Longitude:
                              37.288587Latitude:
                              T0608501446Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0608501446Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:

LUST:

2572 ft.
0.487 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
170 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAZNETSAN JOSE, CA  95125
NW HIST LUST1615 DRY CREEK RD    N/A
9 LUSTFAIRINGTON HOUSE S103473023

TC5110077.2s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1996-10-21 00:00:00Closed Date:
1997-03-15 00:00:00Date Listed:
SFRWQCBOversite Agency:
07S1E30N02SCVWD ID:
2Region Code:
SANTA CLARARegion:

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA:

07S1E30N02FEDR Link ID:
10/21/1996Date Closed:
07S1E30N02FSCVWD ID:
SANTA CLARARegion:

LUST SANTA CLARA:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          07S1E30N02Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          43-1476Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                         04/09/1992Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0608501446Global Id:

                         10/21/1996Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0608501446Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         04/09/1992Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0608501446Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         09/25/1996Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0608501446Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         10/21/1996Date:
                         OtherAction Type:

FAIRINGTON HOUSE  (Continued) S103473023

TC5110077.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    43-1476Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    43Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

     Santa ClaraFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.23Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
     Asbestos containing wasteWaste Category:
     SolanoTSD County:
     CAD982042475TSD EPA ID:
     Santa ClaraGen County:
     SAN JOSE, CA 951254621Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1615 DRY CREEK RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4082648258Telephone:
     PAMELA BLISSContact:
     CAC002841476GEPAID:
     2015Year:
     S103473023envid:

HAZNET:

FAIRINGTON HOUSE  (Continued) S103473023
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

SAN JOSE            U003659628 COYOTE CREEK BUSINESS PARK SILVER CREEK VALLEY @ 101 HWY 95118 LUST, HIST LUST

TC5110077.2s   Page 19

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4HF4beHVgFLz22PbDSekJ9K4VfTg9T9sVLLCzWE2FB2YbP6a3MoDC4S9t3N7k90J7I6BuKLS4iv8CPfBdT2s3Iw95kTUF4sNHbqFgA2dgb2MeqK8bFVQ9gT239jLvszbI3232M0PeR3zNDtkSrv8E7kPrJ6e3LLKqd4h29KdfvETtl46SHilFJz3BVbXseDq2G7Vg3gt678cL8Zzdj3mq2qEPoJ3DuDZPSqF2VOk.DJZu2DWK744yU9yJf3cTPc9NE9peTPz1hLseVVuE4YsLzMCZiubxWBFEzx4epH4lFA5366baGe5I2DmVnIg0EWWqLHFz5Y2z32YmPij2CVDNzS4T58CkMBJNK8ESKHa4Wf7IffksTN6BJf9rkTpR8pIskzVtk4IFLwHC97AyvWucEYa2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada
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Date of Government Version: 04/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.
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Date of Government Version: 09/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.
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Date of Government Version: 07/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC5110077.2s     Page GR-17

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 121

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 126

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

TC5110077.2s     Page GR-24

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 261

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 147

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 119

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water board?s review found that
more than one-third of the region?s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 08/18/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2017
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:
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San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 171

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2017
Number of Days to Update: 129

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/27/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2017
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC5110077.2s     Page GR-37

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 
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Date of Government Version: 08/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2017
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 109

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:
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Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 09/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 09/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2017
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2017
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5640416 SAN JOSE WEST, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

163 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4126618.2UTM Y (Meters): 
597405.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
121.901219 - 121˚ 54’ 4.39’’Longitude (West): 
37.282901 - 37˚ 16’ 58.44’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SAN JOSE, CA 95125
2281 PLUMMER AVENUE
PRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ENEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSAN JOSE WEST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06085C0244H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06085C0243H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06085C0241H  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06085C0242H  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC5110077.2s   Page A-4

 
> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

MODERATECorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Not reportedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

BOTELLA                       Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

No Other Soil TypesDeeper Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesShallow Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesSurficial Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam76 inches41 inches 3

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam41 inches 9 inches 2

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile East7745   5
1/2 - 1 Mile East7711   A4
1/2 - 1 Mile East7710   A3
1/2 - 1 Mile East7709   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEUSGS40000181920   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1974-08-01 123.0 1974-05-31 105.5
1974-10-02 124.0 1974-09-03 130.2
1974-12-03 102.9 1974-11-01 111.6
1975-01-31 97.0 1975-01-02 77.7
1975-03-03 98.3 1975-02-26 94.2
1975-05-01 92.0 1975-04-01 89.9
1975-08-01 107.8 1975-06-02 100.0
1975-10-02 110.8 1975-09-02 114.0
1975-12-01 100.8 1975-11-03 105.0
1976-02-26 103.4 1976-01-02 96.3
1976-05-03 102.0 1976-04-01 101.3
1976-07-01 111.0 1976-06-01 114.2
1976-08-31 110.8 1976-08-02 109.8
1976-10-01 120.0 1976-09-21 130.3
1976-12-01 131.7 1976-11-01 123.5
1977-02-01 127.6 1977-01-03 135.4
1977-03-25 124.0 1977-03-01 130.0
1977-06-01 129.4 1977-05-03 126.4
1977-09-01 175.9 1977-08-01 167.7
1977-12-01 156.2 1977-10-31 180.8
1978-02-01 118.8 1978-01-03 146.0
1978-04-05 111.5 1978-03-03 120.1
1978-06-01 122.7 1978-05-01 110.6
1978-12-01 113.2 1978-09-11 120.4

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 412

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
360Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

010Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
152.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-121.8966215Longitude:
37.2868872Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:18050003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
007S001E31A002MMonloc name:
USGS-371713121534401Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

1
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000181920FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1964-05-05 141.7 1964-04-03 145.0
1964-07-02 167.7 1964-06-02 146.2
1964-09-02 184.6 1964-08-04 182.1
1964-11-03 222.1 1964-10-05 190.5
1965-01-06 156.1 1964-12-02 163.5
1965-03-04 168.4 1965-02-02 144.9
1965-05-04 153.4 1965-04-05 187.3
1965-07-07 184.7 1965-06-02 161.8
1965-09-02 188.6 1965-08-09 172.8
1965-11-15 176.6 1965-10-04 178.7
1966-01-04 142.8 1965-12-07 179.4
1966-03-16 141.7 1966-02-19 139.9
1966-05-17 173.8 1966-04-15 155.0
1966-07-19 193.0 1966-06-17 185.0
1966-09-16 214.0 1966-08-16 206.6
1966-11-16 211.5 1966-10-19 224.1
1967-01-17 168.2 1966-12-14 190.0
1967-03-17 152.7 1967-02-14 160.3
1967-05-12 144.4 1967-04-17 149.8
1967-07-17 142.5 1967-06-13 136.6
1967-09-21 157.4 1967-08-18 164.8
1967-11-25 153.7 1967-10-19 156.0
1968-01-03 151.6 1967-12-04 150.4
1968-03-05 141.5 1968-02-09 145.7
1968-05-07 141.4 1968-04-03 136.7
1968-07-19 152.6 1968-06-11 145.7
1968-09-18 165.0 1968-08-13 157.6
1968-11-22 150.3 1968-10-15 157.2
1969-01-20 142.7 1968-12-16 148.6
1969-03-13 136.3 1969-02-18 140.6
1969-05-06 130.9 1969-04-14 134.8
1969-07-07 144.7 1969-06-06 138.6
1969-11-05 146.7 1969-10-08 154.8
1970-02-04 120.6 1969-12-31 127.6
1970-04-13 126.6 1970-03-11 117.8
1970-06-03 131.8 1970-05-07 119.4
1970-07-31 136.5 1970-06-30 129.0
1970-10-01 143.4 1970-09-01 145.2
1970-11-30 129.3 1970-10-29 146.3
1971-02-01 112.2 1970-12-30 120.4
1971-03-30 110.3 1971-03-01 110.9
1971-06-02 111.7 1971-04-29 112.0
1971-07-29 128.7 1971-07-01 114.8
1971-09-30 135.1 1971-08-31 133.6
1971-12-01 123.8 1971-11-01 129.4
1972-09-05 155.0 1971-12-31 118.0
1972-11-01 146.6 1972-10-03 152.4
1973-01-03 133.1 1972-12-01 139.4
1973-03-01 119.2 1973-02-01 126.2
1973-04-27 109.0 1973-04-03 112.2
1973-06-28 119.8 1973-05-31 113.3
1973-08-31 135.2 1973-07-31 125.0
1973-11-30 126.3 1973-11-02 140.0
1974-01-31 102.0 1974-01-02 110.0
1974-04-02 103.1 1974-03-02 105.2

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.
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1953-08-06 155.2 1953-07-08 150.3
1953-10-26 167.5 1953-09-15 148.9
1954-01-27 138.3 1953-12-02 149.4
1954-04-08 146.5 1954-03-04 143.2
1954-06-30 159.6 1954-05-13 157.4
1954-09-02 175.5 1954-07-30 167.2
1954-11-12 175.2 1954-10-07 184.0
1955-02-10 150.3 1954-12-30 158.4
1955-04-28 154.0 1955-03-24 131.4
1955-07-28 184.5 1955-06-24 173.8
1955-10-07 170.2 1955-09-02 175.6
1956-02-29 145.4 1955-11-17 171.4
1956-06-01 127.3 1956-04-05 134.7
1956-08-24 133.4 1956-07-12 140.2
1956-11-15 141.6 1956-10-04 139.5
1957-01-29 131.5 1957-01-04 132.7
1957-03-27 129.4 1957-03-01 138.0
1957-06-10 151.0 1957-05-09 148.7
1957-08-09 174.5 1957-07-09 155.8
1957-10-08 161.7 1957-09-13 167.4
1957-12-09 174.2 1957-11-05 178.0
1958-02-07 147.3 1958-01-09 153.4
1958-04-08 127.6 1958-03-10 141.2
1958-07-15 138.0 1958-05-05 130.5
1958-09-08 140.2 1958-08-07 136.4
1958-11-07 131.3 1958-10-15 135.7
1959-01-13 121.7 1958-12-04 120.8
1959-03-10 115.8 1959-02-04 120.5
1959-07-31 140.1 1959-05-29 128.2
1959-09-25 148.7 1959-08-28 136.7
1959-12-01 154.2 1959-10-27 150.0
1960-02-09 141.0 1960-01-05 153.5
1960-05-04 140.6 1960-03-07 135.8
1960-08-04 174.3 1960-06-02 156.8
1960-10-05 187.2 1960-09-12 176.1
1960-12-02 191.4 1960-11-02 189.7
1961-02-02 187.8 1961-01-04 185.3
1961-04-04 172.4 1961-03-02 143.7
1961-06-02 189.5 1961-05-02 183.7
1961-08-02 186.7 1961-07-11 188.6
1961-10-31 191.3 1961-09-12 187.4
1961-12-04 190.5 1961-11-02 191.3
1962-02-02 204.7 1962-01-03 184.2
1962-04-05 201.4 1962-03-05 200.5
1962-06-12 206.8 1962-05-02 209.3
1962-09-05 211.5 1962-07-31 199.2
1962-11-06 199.5 1962-10-05 201.7
1963-01-03 168.8 1962-12-04 198.7
1963-03-05 142.9 1963-02-04 161.7
1963-05-06 144.3 1963-04-02 144.8
1963-07-02 162.4 1963-06-04 157.1
1963-09-06 170.3 1963-08-05 163.6
1963-11-04 169.8 1963-10-02 174.6
1964-01-02 157.7 1963-12-03 153.8
1964-03-03 137.8 1964-02-03 152.9

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.
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1939-10-28 116.0 1939-08-24 108.5
1940-01-27 111.8 1939-12-02 115.5
1940-03-23 97.2 1940-02-24 104.7
1940-05-25 94.8 1940-04-27 91.6
1940-08-24 90.9 1940-07-20 92.7
1940-10-28 95.6 1940-09-21 90.6
1941-01-18 88.0 1940-11-23 95.0
1941-05-24 64.2 1941-03-08 77.2
1942-01-10 64.1 1941-10-25 68.8
1942-05-16 49.8 1942-01-21 55.5
1943-11-20 64.7 1943-04-10 49.5
1944-03-11 58.9 1944-02-14 61.9
1944-09-08 74.5 1944-07-29 72.2
1945-02-17 72.6 1944-10-07 76.0
1945-04-21 69.9 1945-03-10 72.0
1945-06-09 81.2 1945-05-19 74.4
1945-08-04 85.7 1945-07-07 80.3
1945-10-20 87.2 1945-09-15 85.4
1946-01-05 80.9 1945-11-17 85.8
1946-03-23 72.0 1946-02-23 74.3
1946-06-01 81.0 1946-04-27 82.1
1946-08-03 90.7 1946-07-06 87.7
1946-09-28 97.7 1946-08-24 103.1
1947-01-04 98.0 1946-11-30 99.5
1947-03-15 93.7 1947-02-01 96.7
1947-05-17 106.9 1947-04-12 92.9
1947-07-12 117.3 1947-06-14 107.0
1947-09-06 114.8 1947-08-09 120.2
1947-12-06 115.2 1947-11-15 119.0
1948-02-07 128.2 1948-01-10 114.8
1948-04-10 132.6 1948-03-06 133.2
1948-07-28 147.7 1948-06-28 144.0
1948-10-19 137.0 1948-08-18 130.8
1949-01-05 135.0 1948-11-16 146.0
1949-03-30 123.0 1949-03-15 129.0
1949-08-23 130.0 1949-05-11 122.0
1949-10-28 160.5 1949-09-20 148.5
1950-01-09 159.2 1949-12-05 163.2
1950-03-21 162.8 1950-02-20 160.0
1950-05-15 167.3 1950-04-17 160.0
1950-07-25 188.0 1950-06-20 172.5
1950-11-01 134.7 1950-10-02 142.2
1951-02-14 107.4 1950-12-06 121.4
1951-04-06 106.2 1951-03-08 105.7
1951-06-05 131.2 1951-05-08 115.4
1951-09-17 170.4 1951-08-16 169.2
1951-11-15 172.7 1951-10-15 173.5
1952-01-15 142.5 1951-12-11 160.2
1952-03-11 106.5 1952-02-07 111.8
1952-05-15 121.3 1952-04-17 102.4
1952-07-09 131.4 1952-06-11 119.7
1952-10-10 124.9 1952-09-03 141.2
1953-02-06 124.7 1952-11-12 120.1
1953-04-08 124.4 1953-02-27 116.5
1953-06-04 139.6 1953-05-07 136.0

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.
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KOCH LANE WELL 02 - STANDBYSource Name:
0.5 Mile (30 Seconds)Precision:371700.0 1215300.0Source Lat/Long:
Standby UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:05District Number:
Santa ClaraCounty:4310011059FRDS Number:
HENUser ID:07S/01E-32G02 MPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

A3
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

7710CA WELLS

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
4.304  MG/LFindings:20-JUN-07Sample Collected:

SAN JOSE VICINITYArea Served:
206890Connections:944000Pop Served:

San Jose, CA 95128
1221 S. Bascom Avenue

Organization That Operates System:
San Jose Water CompanySystem Name:
4310011System Number:
KOCH LANE WELL 01 - STANDBYSource Name:

UndefinedPrecision:371700.0 1215300.0Source Lat/Long:
Standby UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:05District Number:
Santa ClaraCounty:4310011058FRDS Number:
HENUser ID:07S/01E-32G01 MPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

A2
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

7709CA WELLS

1936-07-31 121.7 1936-06-20 123.5
1936-09-19 127.6 1936-09-05 124.5
1936-10-17 139.5 1936-10-03 134.5
1936-11-28 135.3 1936-11-07 136.1
1937-01-09 134.8 1936-12-12 136.2
1937-02-13 133.0 1937-01-30 133.4
1937-04-10 117.7 1937-03-13 125.9
1937-05-22 113.0 1937-05-08 113.1
1937-07-31 113.3 1937-06-19 120.0
1937-08-28 113.4 1937-08-07 113.3
1937-11-22 118.6 1937-09-04 113.2
1938-05-28 87.5 1938-04-09 89.4
1938-07-30 89.3 1938-06-18 94.8
1939-02-04 86.6 1938-11-29 89.2
1939-03-18 85.9 1939-02-24 86.7
1939-05-27 100.7 1939-04-29 93.3
1939-08-05 109.2 1939-06-24 103.7

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.
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BARIUMChemical:
130.  UG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
0.13  MG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

SULFATEChemical:
37.  MG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
42.  MG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
21.  MG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
33.  MG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
46.  MG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
253.  MG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
240.  MG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
200.  MG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
6.52Findings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
600.  USFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
570.  USFindings:05-FEB-13Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENTChemical:
1.7  UG/LFindings:01-FEB-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
3.9  MG/LFindings:11-DEC-12Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
486.  USFindings:08-FEB-12Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
4.  MG/LFindings:18-AUG-15Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
4.2  MG/LFindings:02-DEC-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
4.3  MG/LFindings:17-SEP-14Sample Collected:

SAN JOSE VICINITYArea Served:
206890Connections:944000Pop Served:

San Jose, CA 95128
1221 S. Bascom Avenue

Organization That Operates System:
San Jose Water CompanySystem Name:
4310011System Number:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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BASCOM WELL 05Source Name:
1 Mile (One Minute)Precision:371705.0 1215300.0Source Lat/Long:
Active UntreatedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:05District Number:
Santa ClaraCounty:4310011004FRDS Number:
HENUser ID:07S/01W-13E04 MPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

5
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

7745CA WELLS

SAN JOSE VICINITYArea Served:
206890Connections:944000Pop Served:

San Jose, CA 95128
1221 S. Bascom Avenue

Organization That Operates System:
San Jose Water CompanySystem Name:
4310011System Number:
FOXWORTHY WELL 01 - DESTROYEDSource Name:

1 Mile (One Minute)Precision:371700.0 1215300.0Source Lat/Long:
DestroyedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation Type:05District Number:
Santa ClaraCounty:4310011051FRDS Number:
HENUser ID:07S/01E-32J03 MPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

A4
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

7711CA WELLS

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
4.4  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
4.2  MG/LFindings:30-SEP-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
1000.  MG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
10.89Findings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
2.  NTUFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
140000.  UG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
4.4  MG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX AT SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
- 1.17Findings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
380.  MG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

ZINCChemical:
67.  UG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

IRONChemical:
190.  UG/LFindings:06-AUG-13Sample Collected:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
11.5Findings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
0.44  NTUFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
14000.  UG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
3.6  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

LANGELIER INDEX AT SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
- 0.63Findings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
300.  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

SULFATEChemical:
42.  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
37.  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
1.3  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
18.  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
19.  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
53.  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
212.  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
170.  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
140.  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.23Findings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
450.  USFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENTChemical:
2.2  UG/LFindings:09-JAN-13Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
3.5  MG/LFindings:11-DEC-12Sample Collected:

SAN JOSE VICINITYArea Served:
206890Connections:944000Pop Served:

San Jose, CA 95128
1221 S. Bascom Avenue

Organization That Operates System:
San Jose Water CompanySystem Name:
4310011System Number:
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TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
330.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

IRONChemical:
300.  UG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENTChemical:
2.4  UG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
0.14  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

SULFATEChemical:
43.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

CHLORIDEChemical:
36.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

POTASSIUMChemical:
1.1  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

SODIUMChemical:
15.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

MAGNESIUMChemical:
17.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

CALCIUMChemical:
47.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
186.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
0.75  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
160.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
130.  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.19Findings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
650.  USFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

COLORChemical:
5.  UNITSFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA MDA95Chemical:
1.87  PCI/LFindings:11-JAN-16Sample Collected:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERRORChemical:
1.41  PCI/LFindings:11-JAN-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
3.3  MG/LFindings:02-DEC-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE (AS NO3)Chemical:
3.5  MG/LFindings:01-OCT-14Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
800.  MG/LFindings:04-DEC-13Sample Collected:
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IRONChemical:
140.  UG/LFindings:25-FEB-16Sample Collected:

NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)Chemical:
0.75  MG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
11.38Findings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
1.1  NTUFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

CARBON DIOXIDEChemical:
18.  UG/LFindings:11-FEB-16Sample Collected:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%1.000 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   95125

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SANTA CLARA County:  2 

79095125

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Presentation High School

2281 Plummer Avenue

San Jose, CA 95125

November 16, 2017

5110077.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

11/16/17

2281 Plummer Avenue
Presentation High School McCloskey Consultants Inc

420 Sycamore Valley Road West
San Jose, CA 95125

5110077.3
Danville, CA 94526

Belinda Blackie
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by McCloskey Consultants Inc
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

D5DC-4238-8AF8
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

NA

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: D5DC-4238-8AF8

McCloskey Consultants Inc  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Presentation High School

2281 Plummer Avenue

San Jose, CA 95125

Inquiry Number:

November 16, 2017

5110077.9

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

1998 1"=500' Flight Date: August 27, 1998 USDA

1993 1"=500' Acquisition Date: June 14, 1993 USGS/DOQQ

1982 1"=500' Flight Date: July 05, 1982 USDA

1974 1"=500' Flight Date: July 12, 1974 USGS

1968 1"=500' Flight Date: June 14, 1968 USGS

1963 1"=500' Flight Date: June 23, 1963 USGS

1956 1"=500' Flight Date: June 09, 1956 USDA

1950 1"=500' Flight Date: April 01, 1950 USDA

1948 1"=500' Flight Date: September 26, 1948 USDA

1939 1"=500' Flight Date: July 31, 1939 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 11/16/17

Presentation High School

Site Name: Client Name:

McCloskey Consultants Inc
2281 Plummer Avenue 420 Sycamore Valley Road West
San Jose, CA 95125 Danville, CA 94526
EDR Inquiry # 5110077.9 Contact: Belinda Blackie

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
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with QuadMatch™
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November 16, 2017
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2012

1980

1973

1968

1961

1953

1899

1897

1889

11/16/17

Presentation High School McCloskey Consultants Inc
2281 Plummer Avenue 420 Sycamore Valley Road West
San Jose, CA 95125 Danville, CA 94526

5110077.4 Belinda Blackie

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
McCloskey Consultants Inc were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

NA 37.282901 37° 16' 58" North

NA -121.901219 -121° 54' 4" West
Zone 10 North
597403.42
4126822.04
163.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2012 Source Sheets

2012
San Jose West

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
San Jose East

7.5-minute, 24000

1980 Source Sheets

1980
San Jose East

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1978

1980
San Jose West

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1979

1973 Source Sheets

1973
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7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1973
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7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1968 Source Sheets

1968
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7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1968
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7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968
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This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1922 through 2014.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. 
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2014 EDR Digital Archive - X X -

EDR Digital Archive X X X -

2010 EDR Digital Archive - X X -

EDR Digital Archive X X X -

2006 Haines  Company, Inc. X X X -

2001 Haines  Company, Inc. - - - -

2000 Haines & Company X X X -

1996 Pacific Bell X X X -

1991 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES X X X -

1986 Pacific Bell X X X -

1985 Pacific Bell X X X -

1982 Pacific Telephone - - - -

5110077- 5 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1980 Pacific Telephone X X X -

1978 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1975 Pacific Telephone X X X -

1974 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1970 R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -

1968 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1966 R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -

1965 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1964 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1963 Pacific Telephone X X X -

1962 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1960 R. L. Polk  Co. - X X -

1957 Pacific Telephone - X X -

R. L. Polk  Co. - X X -

1955 R. L. Polk  Co. - X X -

1950 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1946 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1945 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1942 R.L. Polk - - - -

1940 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1936 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1935 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1931 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1930 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1926 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1925 R. L. Polk  Co. of California - - - -

1922 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

5110077- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2281 Plummer Avenue
San Jose, CA   95125

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

Plummer Ave

2281  Plummer Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 SISTERS OF PRESENTATION EDR Digital Archive

2010 SISTERS OF PRESENTATION EDR Digital Archive

PLUMMER AVE

2281  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 ATTENDANCE OFC Haines  Company, Inc.

PRese NTATION HI Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 PRESENTATION HI SCH Haines & Company

1996 PRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL Pacific Bell

1991 PRE S E N TATION HIGH S CHOOL PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

PRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Presentation High School Pacific Bell

1985 PRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL Pacific Bell

PRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL 
DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

Pacific Bell

1980 Presentation High School Pacific Telephone

1975 Presentation High School Pacific Telephone

1970 Presentation High School R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 PRESENTATION HIGH SCHOOL R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Presentation High School Pacific Telephone

5110077- 5 Page 3



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

CURTNER AVE

1548  CURTNER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 JEHOVAHS Haines  Company, Inc.

WTNSSS BLSSM Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 JEHOVAHS WITNESSES Haines & Company

1996 JEHOVAHS WITNESSES Pacific Bell

1991 Sutherland John P PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

SUTHERLAND JOHN P PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Jehovahs Witnesses Airport Spanish 
Central Seventh St Spanish

Pacific Bell

Glen Congregations Pacific Bell

1985 JEHOVAH S WITNESSES AIRPORT 
SPANISH-CENTRAL-SEVENTH ST 
SPANISH CONGREGATION

Pacific Bell

CRIST KELSEY B Pacific Bell

1980 Jehovahs Witnesses SJ Congr Willow 
Glen

Pacific Telephone

1975 JEHOVAH S WITNESSES SJ CONGR 
WILLOW GLEN

Pacific Telephone

Kingdom Hall Of Jehovahs Witness Pacific Telephone

1970 Curtner Avenue Church Of Christ R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 CURTNER AVENUE CHURCH OF 
CHRIST

R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Curtner Av Ch of Christ R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Curtner Av Church of Christ R. L. Polk  Co.

DARLENE AVE

1480  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 LAINE Chris Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 KLEIN Eleanor Haines & Company

1991 Klein Frederick A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

KLEIN FREDERICK A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Klein Frederick A Pacific Bell
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1985 KLEIN FREDERICK A Pacific Bell

1975 Klein Frederick A Pacific Telephone

1970 Klein Fredk A R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 KLEIN FREDK A R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Klein Fred C R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 KLEIN FRTED HICK A Pacific Telephone

1955 Bishop Robt J R. L. Polk  Co.

1481  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 MORTENSON Tyler Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 CPHEN Linda Haines & Company

1975 Driver Richd D Pacific Telephone

1970 Allen Eldridge R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Fitzsimmons Bill Pacific Telephone

1957 Knight R W R. L. Polk  Co.

1487  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 WAYNE M Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 CASTRO Ross Haines & Company

1975 Grabers Wm J Pacific Telephone

1970 Sacci Giuseppi J R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 SACCI GIUSEPPI R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Harton Alex K R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 COATNEY SD Pacific Telephone

1955 Coatney Stanley D R. L. Polk  Co.

1488  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 SCHMIDT Michael Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SCHMIDT Michael Haines & Company

1996 Schmidt Michael Pacific Bell

1991 SCHMIDT MICHAEL PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

SCHMIDT MICHAEL PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Schmidt Michael PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Schmidt Michael PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 ARCHER CLAIRE Pacific Bell

1980 Archer Claire Pacific Telephone
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1975 ARCHER CLAIRE Pacific Telephone

Archer Claire G Mrs Pacific Telephone

1970 Archer Claire G Mrs R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 ARCHER CLAIRE G MRS AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 King Arth E R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Ferguson Harold J R. L. Polk  Co.

1494  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 ISLASBruno Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MORALES Nestor Haines & Company

ISLAS Bruno Haines & Company

1991 Glaze Timothy J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

GLAZE TIMOTHY J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Glaze Timothy J Pacific Bell

1985 GLAZE TIMOTHY J Pacific Bell

1975 Nielson Eulalia Pacific Telephone

1970 Islas Bruno R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 ISLAS BRUNO R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Islas Bruno Pacific Telephone

1960 Cristich Newell R R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 CRISTICH NEWELI R Pacific Telephone

1955 Hefley Melvin E R. L. Polk  Co.

1495  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 e PEIFER Dora Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 PEIFER Dora Haines & Company

1980 Lewis Charles Pacific Telephone

1975 Hirschfelt Pam Pacific Telephone

1970 Arndt Roma H Mrs R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 ARNDT ROMA H MRS R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Arndt Roma Pacific Telephone

1960 Van Stone Howard L R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 PETERSEN WALTER S Pacific Telephone

1955 Peterson Walter S R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

1501  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 BOSEMANJohn Haines  Company, Inc.

MILLER Madly Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MILLER Marilyn Haines & Company

1975 SIWAJEK ROBT Pacific Telephone

Siwajek Robt Pacific Telephone

1970 Bervgessa Donald R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 CLEVELAND OLGA C R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Oliver Earl E R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 OLIVER EARL Pacific Telephone

1955 Oliver Earl E R. L. Polk  Co.

1502  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 o MCGARTYLaurens Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 RATHJE Mike Haines & Company

1986 Schillaci Judi Pacific Bell

1985 SCHILLACI JUDI Pacific Bell

1975 Smith Michi D Pacific Telephone

1970 Jasso Humberto R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 JASSO HUMBERTO R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Grassi Peter J R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 GRASSI PETER Pacific Telephone

1955 Grassi Peter J R. L. Polk  Co.

1509  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 SMITH Barbara Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SMITH Barbara Haines & Company

1980 Arterburn Jon R Pacific Telephone

1975 Thigpen R B Pacific Telephone

1970 Thigpen R B R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 THIGPEN R B R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Thigpen R B R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 THIGPEN R B Pacific Telephone

Thigpen R B R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Thigpen R B R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

1510  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 QUAST Linda Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 QUAST Linda Haines & Company

1991 AMATO JOEY PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Amato Joey PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Amato Joey Pacific Bell

1985 AMATO JOEY Pacific Bell

1980 Amato Joey Pacific Telephone

1975 Amato Joseph Pacific Telephone

1970 Amato Joseph R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 AMATO JOSEPH R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Amato Jos R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Amato Jos R. L. Polk  Co.

1515  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 TAYLORHany Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 TAYLOR Harry Haines & Company

1975 Morton Vernon J Pacific Telephone

1970 Comandatore Mario R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 COMANDATORE MARIO R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Comandatore Mario R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Faraola Wm S R. L. Polk  Co.

1516  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2000 TOWNSLEY Lawrence Haines & Company

1996 Townsley Lawrence A Pacific Bell

1991 Townsley Lawrence A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

TOWNSLEY LAWRENCE A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Townsley Lawrence A Pacific Bell

1985 TOWNSLEY LAWRENCE A Pacific Bell

1975 Townsley Lawrence A Pacific Telephone

TOWNSLEY LAWRENCE A Pacific Telephone

1970 Townsley Lawrence A R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 TOWNSLEY LAWRENCE A AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Townsley Lawrence A R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 TOWNSLEY LAWRENCE A Pacific Telephone

1955 Townsley Lawrence A R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

1522  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 GUZMAN Marla Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 KENNY Gillian Haines & Company

1975 Guttadauria James V Pacific Telephone

GUTTADAURIA JAS V Pacific Telephone

1970 Guttadauria James V R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 GUTTADAWRIA JAMES V R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Guttadauria Jas V R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 GUTTADAURIA JAS V Pacific Telephone

1955 Guttadauria Jas R. L. Polk  Co.

Darlene Ave

1523  Darlene Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 SRU PROPERTIES LLC EDR Digital Archive

DARLENE AVE

1523  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 SHEPHERD Peter Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 GLAZE Timothy Haines & Company

1975 Glaze Holly L Pacific Telephone

1970 Glaze Holly L R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 GLAZE HOLLY L R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Keeney Cecil E R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 KASICEY ARTHUR J Pacific Telephone

1955 Kaskey Arth J R. L. Polk  Co.

1528  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 GARNER Thos I Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 GARNER Thos I Haines & Company

T N G CONSTRUCTION Haines & Company

1996 TWO CONSTRUCTION Pacific Bell

Garner Thos I Pacific Bell

1991 GAMER THO S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Gamer Tho S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1986 Garner Thos I Pacific Bell

1985 GARNER THOS I Pacific Bell

1980 Garner Thos I Pacific Telephone

1975 GARNER THOS I Pacific Telephone

Garner Thos I Pacific Telephone

1970 Garner Thos I R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 GARNER THOS I R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Leever Frank R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Downs John R R. L. Polk  Co.

Darlene Ave

1529  Darlene Ave

Year Uses Source

2010 DILIGENTDOVE STUDIO EDR Digital Archive

DARLENE AVE

1529  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 RECOTTA Joseph Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 RECOTTA Joseph Haines & Company

1975 Recotta Charles Pacific Telephone

1970 Recotta Charles R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 RECOTTA CHARLES AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Mara Roy F R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 LANGHOLFF D M Pacific Telephone

1955 Nasvall Walter J R. L. Polk  Co.

1533  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 MARTINEZ Darrell Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MARTINEZ Darrell Haines & Company

1991 i Martinez Darrell PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Martinez Daniel PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Martinez Darrell Pacific Bell

1985 MARTINEZ DARRELL Pacific Bell

1975 Seivber Dorothy Mrs Pacific Telephone

1970 Seivber Arvis R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 FREITAS DOROTHY D R. L. Polk & Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1960 Ondriezek Jas I R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 ONDRIEZEK JAS I Pacific Telephone

1955 Ondriezek Jas R. L. Polk  Co.

1534  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 MOLARIUS Frances Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MOLARIUS Frances Haines & Company

1975 Molarius Frank J Pacific Telephone

1970 Carroll Edw D R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 CARROLL JOHN E R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Freeman Calvin C R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 HARTAMAN MEADOR R Pacific Telephone

Hartmnian Meador R R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Hartman Meador R R. L. Polk  Co.

1539  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 MAGANAJohn Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MAGANA John Haines & Company

1975 Mc Kenzie L Patk Pacific Telephone

1970 Choate Aaron M R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 CHOATE AARON M R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Choate Aaron M Pacific Telephone

Choate Georgia M Pacific Telephone

1960 Wilson Wm L R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Zane John M R. L. Polk  Co.

ZANE JOHN M Pacific Telephone

1955 Zane John M R. L. Polk  Co.

1543  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 BROOKS Jeff Haines  Company, Inc.

HEFFINGTON Harold Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 HEFFINGTON Harold Haines & Company

1986 Wright Kenneth & Elaine Pacific Bell

1975 Heffington Harold Pacific Telephone

1970 Blackwell Irvin D R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 EBERLY DWAYNE G R. L. Polk & Co.

5110077- 5 Page 11



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1963 Di Pietro Angelo J Pacific Telephone

1960 Di Pietro Angelo J R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 DI PIETRO ANGELO LJ Pacific Telephone

Di Pietro Angelo J R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 De Pietro Angelo R. L. Polk  Co.

Darlene Ave

1549  Darlene Ave

Year Uses Source

2010 CUSTOM IMPROVEMENTS EDR Digital Archive

DARLENE AVE

1549  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 EITZEN T Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 EITZEN T Haines & Company

EITZEN T Haines & Company

1991 CROWLEY JUD PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

EITZEN T&T PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Crowley Jud PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Eitzen T&T PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1975 Garduno Ermilo U Pacific Telephone

1970 Garduno Ermilo U R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 GORDUNO ERMILO R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Garduno Rosa G Pacific Telephone

Garduno Ermilo Pacific Telephone

1960 Held Albert S R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Hefd Albert R. L. Polk  Co.

HELD ALBERT Pacific Telephone

1955 Held Albert S R. L. Polk  Co.

1552  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 KEANEY Kevin C Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 BUTLER Earl Haines & Company

1975 Campbell R M Pacific Telephone

1970 Wissner Lloyd C R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 WISSNER LLOYD C R. L. Polk & Co.

5110077- 5 Page 12



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

1556  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2000 BRAWLEY Byron Haines & Company

1996 Brawley Pyron Pacific Bell

1986 Brawley Byron Pacific Bell

1985 BRAWLEY BYRON Pacific Bell

1980 Brawley Byron Pacific Telephone

1975 JOHNSON RICHARD G Pacific Telephone

Johnson Richd G Pacific Telephone

1970 Johnson Richd G R. L. Polk & Co.

1557  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 e KARABAGD Haines  Company, Inc.

o KARABAG C Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 HARRIS Barbara Haines & Company

1980 White Bernard C Pacific Telephone

1975 WHITE BERNARD C Pacific Telephone

White Bernard C Pacific Telephone

1970 Nicoletti Frank P R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 NICOLETTI FRANK P R. L. Polk & Co.

Darlene Ave

1559  Darlene Ave

Year Uses Source

2010 CHRISTOPHER & P A ROHWER/ EDR Digital Archive

DARLENE AVE

1559  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 ROHWER Christopher Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 ROHWER Christopher Haines & Company

1986 Rohwer Chris & Pattie Pacific Bell

1980 Parringeon Jeff & Karen Pacific Telephone

Purrco Manufacturing Co Pacific Telephone

1975 Purrington Bruce D Pacific Telephone

PURRIN GTON BRUCE D Pacific Telephone

1970 Purrington Bruce D R. L. Polk & Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1966 PURRINGTON BRUCE R. L. Polk & Co.

1560  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 GRIFFIN Chamraine Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 GRIFFIN Charmaine Haines & Company

1975 Griffin Charmaine J Mrs Pacific Telephone

1970 Griffin Kenneth R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 GRIFFIN CHARMAINE J R. L. Polk & Co.

1561  DARLENE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 o BARCIP Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 BARCI P Haines & Company

1986 Ocean Blue Pools & Spas Pacific Bell

1985 OCEAN BLUE POOLS & SPAS Pacific Bell

1975 Barci P Robt Pacific Telephone

1970 Barci P Robt R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 BARCI P ROBT R. L. Polk & Co.

DARLNE AVE

1461  DARLNE AVE

Year Uses Source

1957 Stanfill Albert N R. L. Polk  Co.

Edmond Ct

1581  Edmond Ct

Year Uses Source

2014 BEN ROGERS CONSTRUCTION EDR Digital Archive

1585  Edmond Ct

Year Uses Source

2014 FUR 2 FEATHERS PET CARE EDR Digital Archive

ELKHORN CT

2255  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 CHANG Woon har Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2256  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 WALLACE Sara Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SWALLACESara Haines & Company

2261  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 LIESENBERG Paul Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 LIESENBERGPaul Haines & Company

1991 GOLDSTEIN D A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Goldstein D A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Goldstein D A Pacific Bell

1985 GOLDSTEIN D A Pacific Bell

1980 Goldstein O A Pacific Telephone

Elkhorn Ct

2262  Elkhorn Ct

Year Uses Source

2014 888 MONKEYS LLC EDR Digital Archive

ELKHORN CT

2262  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 ELLINGTON Pabida Haines  Company, Inc.

WILLIAMS Megan Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 EWUNGTON Wilam Haines & Company

2267  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 a HARRIS Sandra Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 LICCAi DOPau I Haines & Company

Elkhorn Ct

2268  Elkhorn Ct

Year Uses Source

2014 ZETNOM SOUNDS EDR Digital Archive

2010 ZETNOM SOUNDS EDR Digital Archive
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

ELKHORN CT

2268  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 MONTEZ H Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MONTEZH Haines & Company

1996 Montez H Pacific Bell

1991 Montez H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

MONTEZ H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Shuster Arthur A Pacific Bell

1985 SHUSTER ARTHUR A Pacific Bell

1980 Shuster Arthur A Pacific Telephone

2274  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 WRIGHT William Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 WRIGHTWOllam Haines & Company

WRIGHTDolores Haines & Company

1996 Wright William & Dolores Pacific Bell

Elkhorn Ct

2280  Elkhorn Ct

Year Uses Source

2014 STEVEN HAROLD JACKMAN EDR Digital Archive

ELKHORN CT

2280  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 NOVICE Michael Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 NOVICEMichael Haines & Company

1996 Novice Michael & Ruth Pacific Bell

1991 Novice Michael & Ruth PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

NOVICE MICHAEL & RUTH PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Novice Michael Pacific Bell

1985 NOVICE MICHAEL Pacific Bell
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Elkhorn Ct

2286  Elkhorn Ct

Year Uses Source

2014 J&K ENTERPRISES INC EDR Digital Archive

2010 J&K ENTERPRISES INC EDR Digital Archive

ELKHORN CT

2286  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 HARE James e Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 AHAREC AHAREJ Haines & Company

HAREJames Haines & Company

1986 Gearhart John R Lt Col Pacific Bell

1985 GEARHART JOHN R LT COL Pacific Bell

1980 Gearhairt John R Lt Col Pacific Telephone

2292  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 a SCHOT Daniel Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SCHOTTOeobrah Haines & Company

OSCHOTI eobrah Haines & Company

1996 Schott Deobrah Pacific Bell

1991 FRENCH MA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

French MA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 French MA Pacific Bell

1985 FRENCH M A Pacific Bell

1980 French M A Pacific Telephone

Elkhorn Ct

2298  Elkhorn Ct

Year Uses Source

2014 ED SNYDER EDR Digital Archive

2010 ED SNYDER EDR Digital Archive

EMPLOYERPATHWAYS LLC EDR Digital Archive
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

ELKHORN CT

2298  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 SNYDER Edw In Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SNYDER Edwin Haines & Company

1991 ISAACSON JAS M PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Isaacson Jas M PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Isaacson Jas M Pacific Bell

1985 ISAACSON JAS M Pacific Bell

1980 Sullivan A Pacific Telephone

Elkhorn Ct

2299  Elkhorn Ct

Year Uses Source

2014 HAMILTON BUSINESS CENTER EDR Digital Archive

2010 HAMILTON BUSINESS CENTER EDR Digital Archive

ELKHORN CT

2299  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 GILUSOUnda Haines  Company, Inc.

MCGUNCEY Haines  Company, Inc.

PROPERTIES Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 GILUSOThee Haines & Company

1996 Giluso Thos Pacific Bell

1991 GILUSO THOS PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Giluso Thos PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Giluso Thos Pacific Bell

1985 GILUSO THOS Pacific Bell

2304  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 o LIM Yuen F Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 CRADDOCKDan Haines & Company

CRADDOCKDan Haines & Company

KOOAnn Haines & Company

1996 Craddock Dan Pacific Bell

Craddock Dan Pacific Bell

5110077- 5 Page 18



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Elkhorn Ct

2305  Elkhorn Ct

Year Uses Source

2010 ENGLISH MIKE ADVG DESIGN EDR Digital Archive

ELKHORN CT

2305  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 ENGUSH Michael J Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 HARDTENGUSHP Haines & Company

ENGLISH Michael J Haines & Company

1996 English Michael J Pacific Bell

1986 Hardt English P Pacific Bell

English Michael J Pacific Bell

1985 HARDT-ENGLISH P Pacific Bell

ENGLISH MICHAEL J Pacific Bell

Elkhorn Ct

2310  Elkhorn Ct

Year Uses Source

2014 GOLDEN DRAGON ORIENTAL 
IMPORTS

EDR Digital Archive

ELKHORN CT

2310  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 o KUO David Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 KUODavid D Haines & Company

1996 Kuo David D Pacific Bell

1985 MURATA SHARON Pacific Bell

1980 Darr Daniel F Pacific Telephone

2311  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 a RIZZOJames Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 RIZZOJames Haines & Company
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2316  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 o CONWAYJohn Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 OLAWSMark Haines & Company

2321  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 PALMER Eric Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 PALMERSEn O Haines & Company

1991 PALMER ERIC J & MARIANNE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Palmer Eric J & Marianne PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Palmer Eric J & Marianne Pacific Bell

1985 PALMER ERIC J & MARIANNE Pacific Bell

2322  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2006 PASSALACQUAR H Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 PASSALACOUARobt H Haines & Company

1991 PASSALACQUA ROBT H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Passalacqua Robt H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Passalacqua Robt H Pacific Bell

1985 PASSALACQUA ROBT H Pacific Bell

1980 Passalacqua Robt H Pacific Telephone

2355  ELKHORN CT

Year Uses Source

2000 CHAN Woon Haines & Company

JENVEY AVE

1454  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 TERSIGNI Nicola A Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 TERSIGNI Nicola A Haines & Company

1996 Tersigni Nicola A Pacific Bell

1456  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 No Current Listing Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Jenvey Ave

1459  Jenvey Ave

Year Uses Source

2010 HANG IN THERE EDR Digital Archive

JENVEY AVE

1459  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 o SHEPHERD Laurie Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SHEPHERD Danny Haines & Company

1980 Rivas Juan Jr Pacific Telephone

1975 RIVAS JUAN JR Pacific Telephone

1462  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 PASSANTINO Joseph Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 STRICK Robt Haines & Company

1996 Strick Robt Pacific Bell

1991 Strick Robt PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

STRICK ROBT PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Educational Factors Inc Pacific Bell

Strick Robt Pacific Bell

1985 STRICK ROBT Pacific Bell

EDUCATIONAL FACTORS INC Pacific Bell

1980 Strick Robt Pacific Telephone

1975 STRICK ROBT Pacific Telephone

Strick Robt G Pacific Telephone

1464  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 No Current Listing Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 STRICK Robt Haines & Company

1996 Strick Robt II Pacific Bell

1991 Strick Robt II PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

STRICK ROBT II PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 STRICK ROBT11 Pacific Bell

1980 Strick Robt II Pacific Telephone

1975 STRICK ROBT II Pacific Telephone
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1975 Strick Robt G Jr Pacific Telephone

1470  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 No Current Listing Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 LEEDOM N Haines & Company

BATTAGLIA Mildred Haines & Company

1996 Leedom N Pacific Bell

1986 Cole Wm F Pacific Bell

1980 Adams Randy Pacific Telephone

1975 Righetti Clarence M Pacific Telephone

1472  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 No Current Listing Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 NO CURRENT LISTING Haines & Company

1975 Sunser Joseph Pacific Telephone

1478  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a CALFEE Curds Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 CALEE Curtis Haines & Company

1975 Matulich Wayne Pacific Telephone

1480  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 No Current Listing Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 CANTU Pete Haines & Company

CANTU Debbie Haines & Company

1991 Bondi Frank PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

BONDI FRANK PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Bondi Frank Pacific Bell

1985 BONDI FRANK Pacific Bell

1975 Begley Loren W Pacific Telephone

Begley Gary Pacific Telephone

1486  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a EPSTEIN Evelyn Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 EPSTEIN Evelyn Haines & Company
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1985 MASINI LA Pacific Bell

Jenvey Ave

1488  Jenvey Ave

Year Uses Source

2010 FRANKJEWETTCOM EDR Digital Archive

JENVEY AVE

1488  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

1991 Teresi T D PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Teresi T D PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

TERESI T D PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Lindenbaum Lionel E r Iest Pacific Telephone

1494  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 e BUTERAPaul Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 BUTERA Paul Haines & Company

1991 Malloy Greg PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Malloy Ted PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

MALLOY TED PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

MALLOY GREG PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Malloy Ted Pacific Bell

1985 MALLOY TED Pacific Bell

1980 Ferrin Paul Rev Pacific Telephone

1975 Ferrin W Paul Pacific Telephone

FERRIN W PAUL REV Pacific Telephone

1495  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 OLIVEIRA Jose Haines  Company, Inc.

DEOLIVEIRAJoe G Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 OLIVEIRA Jose Haines & Company

1975 Vacant Pacific Telephone
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

1501  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 e TOGNE 1 TI Dino Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 TOGNETTI Dino Haines & Company

1996 Tognetti Dino Pacific Bell

1991 Tognetti Dino s PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Tognetti Dino Pacific Bell

1985 TOGNETTI DINO Pacific Bell

1975 Tognetti Deno Pacific Telephone

TOGNETTI DINO Pacific Telephone

1970 Tognetti Deno R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 TOGNETTI DENO R. L. Polk & Co.

1502  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a ENDSLEY Bonnie Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 ENDSLEY Bonnie Haines & Company

1975 Endsley Bonnie J Pacific Telephone

ENDSLEY BONNIE J Pacific Telephone

1970 Kuehnis Eug C Jr R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 LAMSON WILLARD AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Lamson Willard Pacific Telephone

Jenvey Ave

1513  Jenvey Ave

Year Uses Source

2010 ZIETZKE ASSOCIATES EDR Digital Archive

JENVEY AVE

1513  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 BUTTON Tare Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 ZIETZKE Marvin Haines & Company

1975 Deck Joseph L Pacific Telephone

1970 Deck Joseph L R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 DECK JOSEPH L R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Deck Jackie K Pacific Telephone

Deck Jos L Pacific Telephone
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

1514  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 YUNGAlan Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 YUNG Alan Haines & Company

1975 Dastrup Larrie A Pacific Telephone

1970 Dastrup Larrie A R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 DASTRUP LARRIE A R. L. Polk & Co.

1523  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 WALSTON Lonaine Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 WALSTON Lorrine Haines & Company

1991 Valent IJ PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

VALENT IJ PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Matasci Ernest Pacific Bell

1985 MATASCI ERNEST Pacific Bell

1980 Matasci Ernest Pacific Telephone

1975 Mitasci Ernest J Pacific Telephone

MATASCI ERNEST Pacific Telephone

1970 Matasci Ernest R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 MATASCI ERNEST R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Jones Troy H Pacific Telephone

1524  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a KINCANNON Chrisine Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 KINCANNON Sandra Haines & Company

1980 Horder Jack Pacific Telephone

1975 Horder Jack Pacific Telephone

HORDER JACK Pacific Telephone

1970 Horder Jack R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 HORDER JACK R. L. Polk & Co.

1531  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a PECK Paul Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 OUDEWAAL John Haines & Company

1991 CUEVAS KEVIN PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

CUEVAS KARRIANNE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Cuevas Kevin PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1991 Cuevas Karrianne PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Cuevas Kristen Pacific Bell

Cuevas Kevin Pacific Bell

Pierce E A Pacific Bell

1985 PIERCE E A L S Pacific Bell

CUEVAS KRISTEN Pacific Bell

CUEVAS KEVIN Pacific Bell

1980 Cuevas Herbert Pacific Telephone

Cuevas Elizabeth Anne Pacific Telephone

1975 Cuevas Herbert Pacific Telephone

CUEVAS HERBERT AIA Pacific Telephone

1970 Cuevas Herbert R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 CUEVAS HERBERT R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Bogh Eldon Pacific Telephone

1532  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a LO LIly Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 LO Robert Haines & Company

1975 Kralyevech Donald L Pacific Telephone

1970 Kralyevich Donald L R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 GENEST WALTER C R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Genest Walter C Pacific Telephone

Genest La Rue Pacific Telephone

1539  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a WEHNER Henry Haines  Company, Inc.

HANTO Dolores Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 WEHNER Hanry Haines & Company

1991 Bernardi Paul PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

BERNARDI PAUL PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 WEHNER HENRY Pacific Bell

1980 Wehner Henry Pacific Telephone

1975 WEHNER HENRY Pacific Telephone

Wehner Henry C Pacific Telephone

1970 Wehner Henry C R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 WEHNER HENRY C R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Wehner Henry Pacific Telephone
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1963 Wehner Cecilia Ann Pacific Telephone

1540  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 GARZA Phillp Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SMOROTTI Guy Haines & Company

1975 Brannan Rodger B Pacific Telephone

BRANNAN RODGER B Pacific Telephone

1970 Tinker Earl R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 BAHAN ROBT W R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Bahan Robt W Pacific Telephone

1547  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a DEGEAR Ed Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 DEGEAR Edw Haines & Company

1991 De Gear Edw PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

DE GEAR EDW PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 De Gear Edw Pacific Bell

1985 DE GEAR EDW Pacific Bell

1975 De Gear Edw W Pacific Telephone

DE GEAR EDW Pacific Telephone

1970 De Gear Edw W R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 DE GEAR EDW W R. L. Polk & Co.

1548  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

1975 Mosher Paul H Pacific Telephone

1970 Mosher Paul H R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 MOSHER PAUL H R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Mosher Edna V Pacific Telephone

01501  JENVEY AVE

Year Uses Source

1991 TOGNETTI DINO S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

JENVEY AVE N

1464  JENVEY AVE N

Year Uses Source

1986 Strick Robt II Pacific Bell

JENVEY AVE S

1478  JENVEY AVE S

Year Uses Source

1980 Bondi Frank Pacific Telephone

JENVEY LN

1547  JENVEY LN

Year Uses Source

1963 White Jack R Pacific Telephone

MAXINE AV A

1487  MAXINE AV A

Year Uses Source

1957 Latomus Jacck R. L. Polk  Co.

MAXINE AVE

1465  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a BELANGER Sandra Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 BELANGER Sandra Haines & Company

1975 Davis Herbert J Pacific Telephone

1970 Davis Herbert J R. L. Polk & Co.

1957 Davis H J R. L. Polk  Co.

1470  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a MANSUETTO Ertn Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MATALONE Erin Haines & Company

1996 Smith Robt J J Pacific Bell

1991 SMITH ROBT J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Smith Robt J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1986 Smith Robt J Pacific Bell

1985 SMITH ROBT J Pacific Bell

1980 Smith Robt J Pacific Telephone

1975 SMITH ROBT Pacific Telephone

Smith Robt J Pacific Telephone

1970 Smith Robt J R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 SMITH ROBT J AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Smith Robt J Pacific Telephone

1960 Smith Robt J R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Smith Robt J R. L. Polk  Co.

SMITH ROBT J Pacific Telephone

1955 Smith Robt J R. L. Polk  Co.

1471  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a PATRIZIO Frances Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 PATRIZIO Benedict A Haines & Company

1996 Patrizie Benedict A Pacific Bell

1991 I Patrlizlo Benedict A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Patrlzi Robert C PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Patrlzlo Benedict A Pacific Bell

1985 PATRIZIO BENEDICT A Pacific Bell

1975 Patrizio Benedict A Pacific Telephone

1970 Patrizio Benedict A R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 PATRIZIO BENEDICT A R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Patrizio Benedict A Pacific Telephone

1960 Smith Jewel L R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 TREVINO MARIA Pacific Telephone

Trevino Maria R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Trevino Marie Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1476  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a CAREY Peter Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 BARKER Lois Haines & Company

1980 Barker Lois K Pacific Telephone

1975 Barker Lois K Mrs Pacific Telephone

BARKER LOIS K Pacific Telephone

1970 Barker Lois K Mrs R. L. Polk & Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1966 BARKER LOIS K MRS AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Barker Lois K Pacific Telephone

1960 Barker Lois K Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 BARKER LOIS K Pacific Telephone

Barker Lois K R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

Maxine Ave

1479  Maxine Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY SERVICES EDR Digital Archive

MAXINE AVE

1479  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a HUNT Ada Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SPRINGER Mark Haines & Company

1975 Mascarin Mary Mrs Pacific Telephone

1970 Rogers James P R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 NO RETURN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Jansen Victor L Pacific Telephone

1960 Jorgenson Gordon L R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Jorgenson Gordon L R. L. Polk  Co.

1482  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a MYLES Ginger Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 STEIN Doreen Haines & Company

1991 BARTKEVICS ANTONS PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Bartkevics Antons PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Bartkevics Antons Pacific Bell

1985 BARTKEVICS ANTONS Pacific Bell

1980 Bartkevics Antons Pacific Telephone

1975 GOLDEN ALLEN E Pacific Telephone

Bartkevics Anton Pacific Telephone

1970 Bartkevics Anton R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 BARTKEVICS ANTON AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Bartkevics Antons Pacific Telephone

5110077- 5 Page 30



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1960 Recotta John C R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 RECOTTA JOHN Pacific Telephone

Recotta John R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Recotta John C R. L. Polk  Co.

1487  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a PODESTA Nancy Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MCCLELLAN Kevin Haines & Company

1991 TEMPLEMAN HUBERT M PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Templeman Hubert M PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Templeman Hubert M Pacific Bell

1985 TEMPLEMAN HUBERT M Pacific Bell

1980 Wickershiam David A Pacific Telephone

1975 Akina David Pacific Telephone

WILLIAMS D Pacific Telephone

1970 Herrera Rudolph R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 GARCIA CHARLES C R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Lattomus Jack Pacific Telephone

1960 Lattomus John L jr R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Lattomus John L R. L. Polk  Co.

Lattomus Emma S Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1490  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 CARDINALESteve Haines  Company, Inc.

HALSEY John Haines  Company, Inc.

HAWKINS Richard A Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 GILLMORE Bridget Haines & Company

1991 Taltey Lo PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

TALTEY LO PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Talley Leo Pacific Bell

1985 TALLEY LEO Pacific Bell

1975 Talley Leo Pacific Telephone

TALLEY LEO Pacific Telephone

1970 Talley Leo R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 TALLEY LEO R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 No Return R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Karthas Harry G R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1955 Smith Jas W R. L. Polk  Co.

1493  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a MCMAHON D Roy Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MCMAHON D Roy Haines & Company

1996 Mc Mahon 0 Roy Pacific Bell

1986 Mc Mahon D Roy Pacific Bell

1985 MC MAHON D ROY Pacific Bell

1980 Mc Mahon D Roy Pacific Telephone

1975 Mc Mahon D Roy Pacific Telephone

1970 Me Mahon D Roy R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 MC MAHON D ROY R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Nelson Kenneth W R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Wear Glenn L R. L. Polk  Co.

WEAR GLENN L Pacific Telephone

1955 Wear Glenn L R. L. Polk  Co.

1496  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 HIGASHI Joyce Haines  Company, Inc.

VISUALMATTER Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 ANDERSON Grant Haines & Company

1985 FIERRO WM Pacific Bell

1980 Flerro Wm Pacific Telephone

Fierro Vella S Pacific Telephone

1975 Fierro Wm L Pacific Telephone

FIERRO WM Pacific Telephone

1970 Fierro Wm L R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 KEELEY M DENNIS R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Scepura Thos P Pacific Telephone

1960 Fox Harley E R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Bond Jas F R. L. Polk  Co.

Maxine Ave

1499  Maxine Ave

Year Uses Source

2010 RICHARDS JUDI A EDR Digital Archive

5110077- 5 Page 32



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

MAXINE AVE

1499  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 e KEELEY Michael Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 KEELEY Michael Haines & Company

1996 Sdrg Bilr & Sue Pacific Bell

1975 Keeley M Dennis Pacific Telephone

KEELEY DENNIS Pacific Telephone

1970 Keeley M Dennis R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 VACANT R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Keeley Gary P Pacific Telephone

1960 Smith Harry E R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Smith Harry E R. L. Polk  Co.

1504  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 HEACOX Janet Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SMITH Dia Haines & Company

SMITH Dean Haines & Company

HEACOX Janet Haines & Company

1996 Smith Dean & Di B Pacific Bell

1991 Smith Dean & Dia PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

SMITH DEAN & DIA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1975 Batten Russell Pacific Telephone

NELSON WAYNE A Pacific Telephone

1970 Batten Russell R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 SILVA BARBARA B R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Burback Wm Pacific Telephone

Burback Pamela Pacific Telephone

1960 Yniguez Raymond L R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 YNIGUEZ ALICE Pacific Telephone

Yniguez Alice R. L. Polk  Co.

1505  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a BARRETO Joaquin 00 a Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MOBLEY Hazel Haines & Company

1991 Mobley H O PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 MOBLEY H Pacific Bell
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1980 Mobley H O Pacific Telephone

1975 Mobley Harvey Pacific Telephone

1970 Mobley Harvey R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 MOBLEY HARVEY O R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Mobley H O Pacific Telephone

1960 Mobley Harvey O R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Mobley Harvey O R. L. Polk  Co.

1507  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

1955 Yniguez Raymond L R. L. Polk  Co.

1512  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a GATLIN Susan Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 KNIGHT Elizabeth Haines & Company

1991 Trammell Yolanda PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

TRAMMELL YOLANDA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Backeroff W Jr Pacific Bell

1985 BACKEROFF W JR Pacific Bell

1980 Webster Jon Pacific Telephone

1975 Vacant Pacific Telephone

1970 Campbell Donald E R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 VACANT R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Graham Wm H Pacific Telephone

1960 Graham Wm H R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Graham Wm H R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Graham Wm H R. L. Polk  Co.

Maxine Ave

1513  Maxine Ave

Year Uses Source

2010 NEW AGAIN PAINTING EDR Digital Archive

MAXINE AVE

1513  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 KEELEY Michael Haines  Company, Inc.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2000 KEELEY Michael Haines & Company

1980 Avelar Ernest Pacific Telephone

1975 Mann Willard E Pacific Telephone

MANN WILLARD E Pacific Telephone

1970 Mann Willard E R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 MANN WILLARD E AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Mann Georgia Pacific Telephone

Mann Willard E Pacific Telephone

1960 Campbell Donald P R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Campbell Donald P R. L. Polk  Co.

CAM PBETL DONALD P Pacific Telephone

1955 Campbell Donald P R. L. Polk  Co.

Maxine Ave

1518  Maxine Ave

Year Uses Source

2010 KERRY HAMILTON EDR Digital Archive

MAXINE AVE

1518  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 HAMILTON Harry Haines  Company, Inc.

HAMILTON arry A Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 HAMILTON Harry A Haines & Company

HAMILTON HARRY A CLU Haines & Company

1991 Shafftter Rick PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

SHAFFTTER RICK PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Shatter Rick Pacific Bell

1985 SHATTER RICK Pacific Bell

1975 Vacant Pacific Telephone

1970 Vacant R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 HUSTON ALLEN F R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Huston A F Pacific Telephone

1960 Kerr Donald A R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 KERR DON SERV-UR-SELF Pacific Telephone

1955 Kerr Donald A R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

1519  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 KUH Daniel Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 KUR Daniel Haines & Company

1975 Marshall J G Pacific Telephone

1970 Winkler Rod R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 JOHNSON KENNETH W R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Rodriguez Frank H R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 RODRIGUEZ FRANK H Pacific Telephone

1955 Rodriguez Frank H R. L. Polk  Co.

1524  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 FELICICHJohn Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 BATINICH Jack Haines & Company

1975 Oddo Antoinette Mrs Pacific Telephone

1970 Oddo Antoinette Mrs R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 DODO PASQUALE R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 No Return R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 DE VILBISS E F SANTA CLARA 
COUNTY TAXPAYER S ASSI

Pacific Telephone

1955 De Vilbiss Elwood F R. L. Polk  Co.

1525  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a CHELOSSI Robedt Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 YOUNG Arthur Haines & Company

1991 HINO OS VAL J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Hino os Val J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Hinojos Val J Pacific Bell

1985 HINOIOS VAL J Pacific Bell

1980 icomes Rick Pacific Telephone

Gomes Richard J Pacific Telephone

1975 Sims Ruth Pacific Telephone

1970 Rotter Wm E R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 BAILEY JAMES E AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Bailey Ruth P Pacific Telephone

1960 Bailey Jas E R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 BALFEY RUTH P Pacific Telephone

1955 Bailey Jas E R. L. Polk  Co.
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FINDINGS

1529  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a NASH Lauren Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 NASH Lauren Haines & Company

NASH Lauren Haines & Company

1996 Nash Lauren Pacific Bell

1991 ERICSON TIM & KRIS PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Ericson Tim & Kris PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Ericson Tim & Kris Pacific Bell

1985 ERICSON TIM & KRIS Pacific Bell

1975 Lockyear Roger R Pacific Telephone

LOCKYEAR ROGER Pacific Telephone

1970 Lockyear Roger R R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 LOCKYEAR ROGER R AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Lockyear Roger Pacific Telephone

1960 Lockyear Rodger R R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Lockyear Roger R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Lockyear Rodger R R. L. Polk  Co.

1530  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 KUCHLERJ Haines  Company, Inc.

OLOUGHLIN Mary Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 BERMUDEZ Jose Haines & Company

BERMUDEZ Mary Haines & Company

1996 Bermudez Jose & Mary Pacific Bell

1980 Rudy Michael Pacific Telephone

1975 Mayfield Duanne C Pacific Telephone

MAYFIELD DUANE C Pacific Telephone

1970 Lonero Guiseppe R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 LONERO GUISEPPE R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 P & M Plumbing & Heating Service Pacific Telephone

Massaro P A Pacific Telephone

1960 Massaro Phillip A R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 MASSARO P A Pacific Telephone

Massaro P A R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Massaro Phillip A R. L. Polk  Co.
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FINDINGS

1535  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 GUETSCHOW A Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 GUETSCHOW Lewis Haines & Company

1996 Guetschow Lewis Pacific Bell

1991 GUETSCHOW LEWIS PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Guetschow Lewis PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Guetschow Lewis Pacific Bell

1985 GUETSCHOW LEWIS Pacific Bell

1980 Guetschow Lewis Pacific Telephone

1975 GUETSCHOW LEWIS Pacific Telephone

Guetschow Lewis I Pacific Telephone

1970 Guetschow Lewis I R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 GUETSCHOW LEWIS I AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Guetschow Lewis Pacific Telephone

1960 Davis Jas R R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Carrillo Betty R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Gallagher Wm R. L. Polk  Co.

1536  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a GIORDANO Nicholas Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 GIORDANO Nicholas Haines & Company

1986 Giordano John C Pacific Bell

Skerlec Kelko Pacific Bell

1985 SKERLEC T KEIKO Pacific Bell

GLORDANO JOHN C Pacific Bell

1975 Leonti Rosaria Mrs Pacific Telephone

1970 Leonti Anthony R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 LEONTI ANTHONY R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Leonti Anthony B Pacific Telephone

1960 Leonti Anthony R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 PHARISS RAY L JR Pacific Telephone

Phariss Ray L Jr R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Phariss Ray L jr R. L. Polk  Co.

1539  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a PACEJincy Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SHEEHAN Michael Haines & Company
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Year Uses Source

1986 Kirley Bernard Pacific Bell

1985 KIRLEY BERNARD Pacific Bell

1975 Mc Dermott Kath Mrs Pacific Telephone

MC DERMOTT D E Pacific Telephone

1970 Me Dermott Kath Mrs R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 MC DERMOTT KATH MRS R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Mc Dermott Jas C R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Seidfer John R. L. Polk  Co.

SEIDLER JOHN Pacific Telephone

1955 Seidler John R. L. Polk  Co.

1542  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a GARRISON Mark Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 BOBICH Rhondi Haines & Company

1985 ZAJAC ADELE Pacific Bell

1980 Zajac Adele Pacific Telephone

1975 No Return Pacific Telephone

1970 Hunsaker Rodney L R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 HUNSAKER RODNEY L AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Hunsaker R L Pacific Telephone

1960 Hunsaker Rodney L R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Hunsaker R L R. L. Polk  Co.

1545  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a GODINES Max Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 GODINES Max Haines & Company

1975 White John Pacific Telephone

1970 Stott Gertrude A R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 STOTT GERTRUDE A R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Stott Gertrude A RN Pacific Telephone

1960 Stott Benj F R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Renkoff Lillian R. L. Polk  Co.

:Stott Gertrude A RN R. L. Polk  Co.

Stotesberry Lewis H R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Stott Gertrude A R. L. Polk  Co.
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FINDINGS

1548  MAXINE AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 FLETCHERChartes Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 FLETCHER Charles Haines & Company

1996 Fletcher Chas Pacific Bell

1991 Fletcher Chas PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

FLETCHER CHAS PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Fletcher Chas Pacific Bell

1985 FLETCHER CHAS Pacific Bell

1980 Fletcher Chas Pacific Telephone

1975 Fletcher Charles H Pacific Telephone

FLETCHER CHAS Pacific Telephone

1970 Fletcher Charles H R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 FLETCHER CHARLES H AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Fletcher Chas Pacific Telephone

1960 Shannon Barbara Mrs R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 DILLON W J MRS Pacific Telephone

VALLEY WEATHERSTRIPPING CO Pacific Telephone

1955 Dillon Wm J R. L. Polk  Co.

Valley Weatherstrip R. L. Polk  Co.

MAXINE CT

1479  MAXINE CT

Year Uses Source

1957 Jorgenson Gordon L R. L. Polk  Co.

1493  MAXINE CT

Year Uses Source

1963 Molina Diego S III Pacific Telephone

1519  MAXINE CT

Year Uses Source

1963 Stair Roy Pacific Telephone

1539  MAXINE CT

Year Uses Source

1963 Mc Dermott D E Pacific Telephone
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MINARDI AVE

1575  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 AHMED Jewell Haines  Company, Inc.

1975 MONTEZ PETER J JR Pacific Telephone

1577  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a YUNG TImmy Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 LUCI Renee Haines & Company

1583  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 e TANG Pahick Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 TANG Patrick Haines & Company

1975 Lawrence Rodger I Pacific Telephone

1590  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 PIETSCH Michael Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 PIETSCH Michael Haines & Company

1986 Pietsch Edw F Pacific Bell

1985 PIETSCH EDW F Pacific Bell

1980 Pietsch Edw F Pacific Telephone

1975 Pietach Edw F Pacific Telephone

PIETSCH EDW F Pacific Telephone

1970 Pietsch Edw F R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 PRETSCH EDW F R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Pietsch Edw F Pacific Telephone

1960 Vacant R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Federico Harry r R. L. Polk  Co.

FEDERICO HARRY R Pacific Telephone

1955 Federico Harry C R. L. Polk  Co.

1591  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 AVINARR Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 AVINA R R Haines & Company

1996 Avlna R R Pacific Bell

1991 Avina RR PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

1991 AVINA RR PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Avina RR Pacific Bell

1985 AVINA R R Pacific Bell

1980 Lass Harold M Pacific Telephone

1975 LASS HAROLD M Pacific Telephone

Lass Harold M Pacific Telephone

Gierach Ernest Pacific Telephone

1970 Lass Harold M R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 LASS HAROLD M AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Lass Harold M Pacific Telephone

1960 Lass Harold M R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 LASS HAROLD IVI Pacific Telephone

Lass Harold M R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Under construction R. L. Polk  Co.

Minardi Ave

1600  Minardi Ave

Year Uses Source

2010 FRIENDS OF THE IMMACULATE PEAC EDR Digital Archive

MINARDI AVE

1600  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 ROMEO Lou Ise Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 ROMEO Louise Haines & Company

1986 Romeo Louise Pacific Bell

1985 ROMEO LOUISE Pacific Bell

1980 Romeo Jos Pacific Telephone

1975 ROMEO JOS Pacific Telephone

Roreme Joseph T Pacific Telephone

1970 Romeo Joseph T R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 ROMEO JOSEPH T R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Federico Louis I R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 FEDERICO LOUIS R Pacific Telephone

Federico Louis r R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Federico Louis I R. L. Polk  Co.
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1601  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 MUSOLF David M Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MUSOLF David M Haines & Company

TEGTMEIER Gayle Haines & Company

1986 Lacavalla Mario Pacific Bell

1985 LACAVALLA MARIO Pacific Bell

1980 Lacavalla Mario Pacific Telephone

1975 LACAVALLA MARLO Pacific Telephone

Lacaua Mario Pacific Telephone

1970 Lacavalla Mario R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 LACAVALLA MARIO R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Lacavalla Mario Pacific Telephone

1960 Lacavalla Mario R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Lacavalla Mario R. L. Polk  Co.

1610  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 BOYD Donald Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 BOYD Donald Haines & Company

1980 Malvini V W Mrs Pacific Telephone

1975 Malvini Josephine E Mrs Pacific Telephone

MALVINLI V W MRS Pacific Telephone

1970 Malvini Vincent W R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 MALVINI VINCENT W R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Malvini V W Mrs Pacific Telephone

1960 Malvin Vincent W R. L. Polk  Co.

1611  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a PANZICA Rosalie Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 PANZICA Nacy Haines & Company

1985 PANZICA N R Pacific Bell

1980 Panoica N R Pacific Telephone

1975 PANZICA N R Pacific Telephone

Pamrica Nacy R Pacific Telephone

1970 Panzica Nacy R R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 PANZICA NACY R R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Panzica N R Pacific Telephone

1960 Panzica Nacy R R. L. Polk  Co.
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Year Uses Source

1957 Panzica N R R. L. Polk  Co.

1620  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 SCHERER Gall Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SCHERER Gall Haines & Company

1975 Schear Paul D Pacific Telephone

1970 Faron Walter J R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 FARON WALTER J R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Collins Wm H Pacific Telephone

1960 Collins Wm H R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 COLLINS WMN H Pacific Telephone

Collins Wm H R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Collins Wm H R. L. Polk  Co.

1621  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 WILLIAMS Chades Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 WILLIAMS Reah Haines & Company

1985 WILLIAMS REAH Pacific Bell

1980 Williams Carl C Pacific Telephone

1975 Williamsa Carl C Pacific Telephone

1970 Williams Carl C R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 WILLIAMS CARL C R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Williams Carl C Pacific Telephone

1960 Williams Carl C R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Williams Carl C R. L. Polk  Co.

WILLIAMS CARL C Pacific Telephone

1955 Williams Carl C R. L. Polk  Co.

1630  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 CHACK Davld J Haines  Company, Inc.

LEPPINGTON Richard Haines  Company, Inc.

VANDERSYDE Haines  Company, Inc.

Elizabeth Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 CHACK David J Haines & Company

VANDERSYDE E Haines & Company

1991 VANDERSYDE F ERIC PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

1986 Vandersyde F Eric Pacific Bell

1985 VANDERSYDE F ERIC Pacific Bell

1980 Vandersyde F Eric Pacific Telephone

1975 Vandersyde Eric F Pacific Telephone

VANDERSYDE F ERIC Pacific Telephone

1970 Vandersyde Eric R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 LEONE RICHD P AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 LEONE PAINTING CO Pacific Telephone

Leone Richard P Pacific Telephone

Leone Tom Pacific Telephone

1960 Leone Richd P R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Leone Richard P R. L. Polk  Co.

Minardi Ave

1640  Minardi Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 SPARTAN CONCRETE CO EDR Digital Archive

2010 SPARTAN CONCRETE CO EDR Digital Archive

MINARDI AVE

1640  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 o PADIAGary Haines  Company, Inc.

PADIA GARY Haines  Company, Inc.

SPARTAN Haines  Company, Inc.

CONCRETE CO Haines  Company, Inc.

1996 SPARTAN CONCRETE CO Pacific Bell

1991 PADIA GARY SPARTAN CONCRETE CO PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

SPARTAN CONCRETE CO PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Padia Gary spartan concrete co PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Spartan Concrete Co PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Padia Gary spartan concrete co Pacific Bell

Spartan Concrete Co Pacific Bell

1985 PADIA GARY SPARTAN CONCRETE CO Pacific Bell

SPARTAN CONCRETE CO Pacific Bell

1980 Padia Gary spartan concrete co Pacific Telephone

Spartan Concrete Co Pacific Telephone
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Year Uses Source

1975 Ferrair Louise M Mrs Pacific Telephone

FERRARI LOUIS Pacific Telephone

1970 Terrari Louise Mrs R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 VINCENT JOHN P AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Vincent John Pacific Telephone

1960 Vincente John P R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Vincent John R. L. Polk  Co.

VINCENT JOHN Pacific Telephone

1648  MINARDI AVE

Year Uses Source

2000 SPARTAN CONCRETE CO Haines & Company

PADIA GARY Haines & Company

PLAMNER AVE

2295  PLAMNER AVE

Year Uses Source

1980 HERMAN SANITARIUM THE Pacific Telephone

erman Sanitarium The Pacific Telephone

PLUMINIR AVE

2386  PLUMINIR AVE

Year Uses Source

1957 SAVSTROMN FRANK Pacific Telephone

PLUMMER AVE

4  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 N ACCORNE Leon Haines  Company, Inc.

BERG Fieda Haines  Company, Inc.

BARTHOLOMEW Haines  Company, Inc.

BALZERJohn Haines  Company, Inc.

7  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 BERQUIST H Haines  Company, Inc.
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24  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 CODA ALLIANCE Haines  Company, Inc.

CASTIGLIONE 8 J Haines  Company, Inc.

25  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 GRANT E Haines  Company, Inc.

HONN Alen L Haines  Company, Inc.

KEMMERER P Haines  Company, Inc.

KODRES Elo Ise Haines  Company, Inc.

KRELL D M Haines  Company, Inc.

FICKEN Made Haines  Company, Inc.

ASSISTED LIVING Haines  Company, Inc.

LINCOLN GLEN Haines  Company, Inc.

MANOR Haines  Company, Inc.

LUNSFORD Kathedne Haines  Company, Inc.

UNCOLN GLEN Haines  Company, Inc.

37  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 DUNGYDale Haines  Company, Inc.

DANNA Rosalle Haines  Company, Inc.

CRAWFORD Helen Haines  Company, Inc.

COE Ruth M Haines  Company, Inc.

ERICKSON Pamela Haines  Company, Inc.

39  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 PIERCEA Haines  Company, Inc.

REGIERHenry A Haines  Company, Inc.

SAND Edward A Haines  Company, Inc.

SOLEY B P Haines  Company, Inc.

TABEL Mary E Haines  Company, Inc.

TOEWSM Haines  Company, Inc.

WELLINGTON Stewartd Haines  Company, Inc.

WOOD Dorothy Haines  Company, Inc.

WOODS Evelyn Haines  Company, Inc.

PAYNEE Haines  Company, Inc.

Newt ON 9 Melba Haines  Company, Inc.
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2006 NELSON Lola Haines  Company, Inc.

MITCHELL F Haines  Company, Inc.

MCMAHAN Harold C Haines  Company, Inc.

MEZZAPESAAIber O Haines  Company, Inc.

2253  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 :SUN Sucdu Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SUN Suchiu Haines & Company

1996 Sun Suchiu Pacific Bell

1991 SUN SUCHLU PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Sun Suchlu PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Plummer Ave

2257  Plummer Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 CAMPBELL LAND COMPANY LP EDR Digital Archive

2010 CAMPBELL LAND COMPANY LP EDR Digital Archive

PLUMMER AVE

2257  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 PANGJodc Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 PANG Joric Haines & Company

1986 Pang Joric Pacific Bell

1985 PANG JORIC Pacific Bell

1980 Pang Christine Pacific Telephone

Pang Joric Pacific Telephone

Plummer Ave

2261  Plummer Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 CRANE BORKENHAGEN ENTERPRISES EDR Digital Archive

2010 JULIO GARCIA DOT ORG EDR Digital Archive

PICASSOS TAPAS RESTAURANT EDR Digital Archive

CRANE BORKENHAGEN ENTERPRISES EDR Digital Archive
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PLUMMER AVE

2261  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 GARCIA rosa Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 FAM Jimmy Haines & Company

GARCIA Irna Haines & Company

1985 MEEK DAN I T Pacific Bell

1980 Gibbonp Geoa E Pacific Telephone

2262  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 MARTIN Roger Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MARTIN Roger Haines & Company

1975 OReilly James V Pacific Telephone

1970 OReilly James V R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 OREILLY JAMES V R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 OReilly Jas V Pacific Telephone

1960 OReilly Jas V R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 OReilly Jas V A R. L. Polk  Co.

Plummer Ave

2265  Plummer Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 FAR EAST CONSTRUCTION CO EDR Digital Archive

PLUMMER AVE

2265  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 e YUNGTimmy Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 YUNG Timmy Haines & Company

1975 SEXTRO LAURA Pacific Telephone

1970 Tranquilla Nicholas R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 MUELENBERG T JOSEF R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Blackhart Adrienne Pacific Telephone

1960 Longinotti Domenic R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Songinotti D R. L. Polk  Co.

Ferrari Louie J A R. L. Polk  Co.
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2266  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 BLANCO Domingo Haines  Company, Inc.

1975 Avila Richd Pacific Telephone

1970 Curtner Av Church Of Christ Sunday R. L. Polk & Co.

Sch Rms R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 HAWTHORNE DONALD E R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Mounton Boyce Rev R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Palmer Alva R. L. Polk  Co.

PALMER ALVA Pacific Telephone

1955 Watson Arth G A R. L. Polk  Co.

2267  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 FERRARI Made Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 FERRARI Marie Haines & Company

1991 FERRARI LOUIE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Ferrari Louie PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Ferrari Louie Pacific Bell

1985 FERRARI LOUIE Pacific Bell

1975 Ferrari Louis J Pacific Telephone

FERRARI LOUIE Pacific Telephone

1970 Ferrari Louis J R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 FERRARI LOUIS J AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Ferrari Louie Pacific Telephone

2269  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 GIUUANO Marguedte Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 POGOSTIN Alex Haines & Company

POGOSTIN Elizabeth Haines & Company

GIULIANO M Haines & Company

1985 TEIFELD DENNIS & DAPHNE Pacific Bell

1980 Smith Harold M & Eleanor J Pacific Telephone

Plummer Ave

2273  Plummer Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 FREDERICK MYERS EDR Digital Archive
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2010 FREDERICK MYERS EDR Digital Archive

PLUMMER AVE

2273  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a MYERS Ne Sl F Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 MYERS Nell F Haines & Company

1996 Myers Nell F Pacific Bell

1991 Myers Neil F PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

MYERS NEIL F PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Myers Neil F Pacific Bell

1985 MYERS NEIL F Pacific Bell

1980 Myers Neil F Pacific Telephone

2276  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 SCHLECHT Herman Haines  Company, Inc.

CRUZ Louella Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 CRUZ Louella Haines & Company

SCHLECHT Herman W Haines & Company

1991 Schlecht Herman W PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

SCHLECHT HERMAN W PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Schlecht Herman W Pacific Bell

1985 SCHLECHLT HERMAN W Pacific Bell

1975 Schlecht Geo H Pacific Telephone

SCHLECHT GEO H Pacific Telephone

1970 Schlecht Geo H R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 SCHLECHT GEO H R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Schlecht Geo H Pacific Telephone

1960 Schlecht Geo H R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 Schlecht Geo H R. L. Polk  Co.

SCHLECHT GEO H Pacific Telephone

1955 Schlecht Geo H R. L. Polk  Co.

Plummer Ave

2295  Plummer Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 2295 PLUMMER ASSOCIATES LLC EDR Digital Archive
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2014 HERMAN SANITARIUM EDR Digital Archive

HERMAN HEALTH CARE CENTER EDR Digital Archive

2010 HERMAN SANITARIUM EDR Digital Archive

HERMAN HEALTH CARE CENTER EDR Digital Archive

2295 PLUMMER ASSOCIATES LLC EDR Digital Archive

PLUMMER AVE

2295  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 HERMAN HEALTH Haines  Company, Inc.

CARE CENTER Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 HERMAN SANITARIUM Haines & Company

HERMAN SANITARIUM Haines & Company

1996 HERMAN SANITARIUM THE Pacific Bell

HERMAN SANITARIUM THE Pacific Bell

1991 HERMAN SANITARIUM THE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

HE RMAN S AN ITARIUMTHE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Herman Sanitarium The PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

HERMAN SANITARIUMTHE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Herman Sanitarium The Pacific Bell

HERMAN SANITARIUM THE Pacific Bell

1985 HERMAN SANITARIUM THE Pacific Bell

HERMAN SANITARIUM THE Pacific Bell

1975 Herman Sanitarium The Pacific Telephone

HERMAN SANITARIUM THE Pacific Telephone

HERMAN SANITARIUM THE 38 Pacific Telephone

1970 Herman Sanitarium The R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 HERMAN SANITARIUM THE AN R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Sollis Paul Herman Sanitrm The Pacific Telephone

HERMAN SANITARIUM THE Pacific Telephone

1960 Herman Sanitarium The R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 SOLLIS PAUL HERMAN SANITRM THE Pacific Telephone

Sollis Paul Herman Sanitrm The R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Herman Sanitarium R. L. Polk  Co.

2361  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a GUERREIRO Thos Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

2000 GUERREIRO Linda Haines & Company

GUERREIRO Thos Haines & Company

1996 Guerreiro Thomas & Linda Pacific Bell

1991 Guerreiro Thos PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

GUERREIRO THOS PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1986 Guerreiro Thos Pacific Bell

1985 GUERREIRO THOS Pacific Bell

1975 Edwards Warren Pacific Telephone

1970 Edwards Warren R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 VACANT R. L. Polk & Co.

2369  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 a GUERREIRO Eroest Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 GUERREIRO Ernest Haines & Company

1975 LOOMER BEN F Pacific Telephone

Loomer Kath A Mrs Pacific Telephone

1970 Loomer Kath A Mrs R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 LOOMER BENJ F R. L. Polk & Co.

Plummer Ave

2378  Plummer Ave

Year Uses Source

2014 SIMPLE TREASURES EDR Digital Archive

2010 SIMPLE TREASURES EDR Digital Archive

PLUMMER AVE

2378  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 o NIELSON Kevin Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 NIELSON Kevin Haines & Company

1975 Rivera Mary A Mrs Pacific Telephone

1970 Rivera Mary A Mrs R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 NEIBAUR WM L R. L. Polk & Co.

1963 Polito Michael R Mikes Tractr Serv Pacific Telephone

Mikes Tractor Service Pacific Telephone

1960 Mc Bain Frank E jr R. L. Polk  Co.

1957 MC BAIIN FRANK E JR Pacific Telephone
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1955 Mc Bain Frank E jr R. L. Polk  Co.

2386  PLUMMER AVE

Year Uses Source

2006 SEIBER Larry Haines  Company, Inc.

2000 SEIBER Larry Haines & Company

1975 Mercuri Anna Mrs Pacific Telephone

1970 Hale Margt Mrs R. L. Polk & Co.

1966 HALE MARGT MRS R. L. Polk & Co.

1960 Savstrom Frank B R. L. Polk  Co.

1955 Sanstrom Frank B R. L. Polk  Co.

PLUMMR AV

2378  PLUMMR AV

Year Uses Source

1957 Mc Bain Frank E Jr R. L. Polk  Co.

PLUMMR AVE

2295  PLUMMR AVE

Year Uses Source

1957 Herman Sanitarium The R. L. Polk  Co.

PLUMUIMER AVE

2276  PLUMUIMER AVE

Year Uses Source

1980 Schtect Herman W Pacific Telephone

PLUNIIER AVE

2267  PLUNIIER AVE

Year Uses Source

1980 Ferrari louie Pacific Telephone
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TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2281 Plummer Avenue 2001, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946,  
1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

01501 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1454 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968,  
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940,  
1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1456 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1459 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966,  
1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936,  
1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1459 Jenvey Ave 2014, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1461 DARLNE AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975,  
1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1462 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

1464 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1986, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930,  
1926, 1925, 1922

1464 JENVEY AVE N 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1465 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1966,  
1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935,  
1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1470 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1991, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1470 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1471 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950, 1946,  
1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1472 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1970, 1968,  
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940,  
1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1476 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964,  
1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1478 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1970, 1968,  
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940,  
1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1478 JENVEY AVE S 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1479 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1962, 1957, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

1479 Maxine Ave 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1479 MAXINE CT 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975,  
1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1480 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1480 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1481 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1966,  
1965, 1964, 1962, 1960, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1482 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950, 1946,  
1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1486 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968,  
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940,  
1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1487 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

1487 MAXINE AV A 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975,  
1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1487 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1957, 1950,  
1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1488 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1986, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1957,  
1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1488 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1488 Jenvey Ave 2014, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1490 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1493 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1991, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1950,  
1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1493 MAXINE CT 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975,  
1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1494 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950,  
1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1494 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930,  
1926, 1925, 1922

1495 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964,  
1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1495 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1970, 1968,  
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940,  
1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1496 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962,  
1957, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1499 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964,  
1962, 1957, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925,  
1922

1499 Maxine Ave 2014, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1501 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

1501 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960,  
1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925,  
1922

1502 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1502 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1504 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962,  
1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1505 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1986, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1957,  
1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1507 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975,  
1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1509 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925,  
1922

1510 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1957,  
1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1512 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950, 1946,  
1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1513 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1513 Jenvey Ave 2014, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1513 Maxine Ave 2014, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1513 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964,  
1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1514 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935,  
1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1515 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1957, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930,  
1926, 1925, 1922

1516 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1518 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950,  
1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1518 Maxine Ave 2014, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1519 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

1519 MAXINE CT 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975,  
1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1522 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

1523 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

1523 Darlene Ave 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1523 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1960, 1957,  
1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1524 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1524 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

1525 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950, 1946,  
1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1528 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1957, 1950,  
1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1529 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

1529 Darlene Ave 2014, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1529 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950, 1946,  
1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1530 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962,  
1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1531 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1960, 1957,  
1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1532 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1533 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1534 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

1535 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1536 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962,  
1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1539 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925,  
1922

1539 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1986, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1960,  
1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925,  
1922

1539 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1539 MAXINE CT 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975,  
1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1540 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1542 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962,  
1957, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1543 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964,  
1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1545 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925,  
1922

1547 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

1547 JENVEY LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975,  
1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1548 CURTNER AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1957, 1950,  
1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1548 JENVEY AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974,  
1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936,  
1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1548 MAXINE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1549 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964,  
1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1549 Darlene Ave 2014, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1552 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935,  
1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1556 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 1991, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930,  
1926, 1925, 1922

1557 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1559 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930,  
1926, 1925, 1922

1559 Darlene Ave 2014, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1560 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935,  
1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1561 DARLENE AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930,  
1926, 1925, 1922

1575 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1577 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1581 Edmond Ct 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1583 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1970, 1968,  
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940,  
1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1585 Edmond Ct 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1590 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950,  
1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1591 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1600 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962,  
1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1600 Minardi Ave 2014, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1601 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1957,  
1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1610 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964,  
1962, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

1611 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962,  
1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1620 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925,  
1922

1621 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962,  
1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1630 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1955, 1950,  
1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1640 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 2000, 1982, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1955, 1950,  
1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1640 Minardi Ave 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

1648 MINARDI AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2253 PLUMMER AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966,  
1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936,  
1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2255 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2256 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2257 PLUMMER AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935,  
1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2257 Plummer Ave 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2261 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2261 PLUMMER AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966,  
1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936,  
1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2261 Plummer Ave 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2262 Elkhorn Ct 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2262 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2262 PLUMMER AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1962, 1957, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

2265 PLUMMER AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965,  
1964, 1962, 1957, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926,  
1925, 1922

2265 Plummer Ave 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2266 PLUMMER AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968,  
1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930,  
1926, 1925, 1922

2267 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2267 PLUMMER AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1960,  
1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925,  
1922

2267 PLUNIIER AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2268 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930,  
1926, 1925, 1922

2268 Elkhorn Ct 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2269 PLUMMER AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966,  
1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936,  
1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2273 PLUMMER AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930,  
1926, 1925, 1922

2273 Plummer Ave 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2274 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968,  
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940,  
1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2276 PLUMMER AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950,  
1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2276 PLUMUIMER AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2280 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2280 Elkhorn Ct 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2286 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1991, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935,  
1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2286 Elkhorn Ct 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2292 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963,  
1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930,  
1926, 1925, 1922

2295 PLAMNER AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974,  
1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2295 PLUMMER AVE 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1974, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1962, 1950, 1946,  
1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2295 Plummer Ave 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2295 PLUMMR AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975,  
1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945,  
1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2298 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1996, 1982, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2298 Elkhorn Ct 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2299 Elkhorn Ct 2006, 2001, 2000, 1996, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970,  
1968, 1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942,  
1940, 1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2299 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965, 1964,  
1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935, 1931,  
1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2304 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1991, 1986, 1985, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968,  
1966, 1965, 1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940,  
1936, 1935, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1925, 1922

2305 ELKHORN CT 2014, 2010, 2001, 1991, 1982, 1980, 1978, 1975, 1974, 1970, 1968, 1966, 1965,  
1964, 1963, 1962, 1960, 1957, 1955, 1950, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1940, 1936, 1935,  
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